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AUSTRALIA’S OFFICIAL MUSIC CHART

CHARTIFACTS

Week Commencing ~ 18 October 2010 ~ Issue #1077

SINGLES. P!nk comes out firing, debuting at No.1 with Raise Your Glass. This in turn sets
Rihanna back to No.2 with Only Girl (In The World). Nelly is making his move for chart glory,
taking out No.4 with Just A Dream. Meanwhile, this week we see three bullet performers within
the top 50 - Radioactive by Kings Of Leon is up to No.24 from No.32, Eminem’s No Love is
up twenty-one spots to No.30 and finally, Heartbeat is up twenty spots leaving Enrique Iglesias
atNo.41.

No.1 RAISE YOUR GLASS - P!nk. She has hit the top spot on the ARIA singles
chart three times before, but with Raise Your Glass, P!nk has grabbed her first ever No.1
debut. The track comes from her forthcoming compilation, Greatest Hits... So Far!!! set for
release in November. The song has been described by the singer as a celebration of the
outsider. PInk’s previous No.1’s are Most Girls (Oct. '00), Get The Party Started (Dec. '01)
and So What Sep. '08).

No.16 HEY BABY (DROP IT TO THE FLOOR) - Pitbull Feat. T-Pain. With a new
album on the way, Pitbull releases a preview in the form of Hey Baby (Drop It To The Floor). It
comes from his forthcoming fifth album, Planet Pit and the single features a guest spot by T-
Pain. Pitbull last featured in the chart in his own right with Shut It Down (No.18 Mar. '10). More
recently, he appeared with Enrique Iglesias on I Like It (No.2 July '10).

No.19 GET ‘EM GIRLS - Jessica Mauboy Feat. Snoop Dogg. Get ‘Em Girls is the
first single to come from Jessica Mauboy’s forthcoming second album of the same name. The
track has been selling briskly for several weeks, appearing on the digital track chart. The cameo
by Snoop Dogg was a last minute addition to the track. It had originally been Mauboy’s
intention to feature a female rapper on the track. The album Get ‘Em Girls is out in November.
No.20 SPEAK NOW - Taylor Swift. Taylor Swift returns to the chart with the second
single from her forthcoming third album. Speak Now is the album’s title track and follows on
from Mine (No.9 Aug. '10). The track has so far peaked at No.8 in both the US and Canada. The
album Speak Now is out on 29 October.

No.33 LIKE A G6 - Far East Movement Feat. The Cataracs & Dev. LA-based electro
hop quartet, Far East Movement makes their ARIA chart debut with Like A G6. The track
comes from their second studio album, Free Wired. The song was produced by The Cataracs
(also artists in their own right) and samples a track by LA singer Dev, called Booty Bounce. The
track recently peaked at No.2 in America.

No.42 GAVE IT ALL AWAY - Boyzone. Irish boyband, Boyzone land in the singles
chart for the first time in eleven years with this track. Gave It All Away comes from the group’s
comeback album, Brother (No.34 Oct. '10). It was written by Mika and was one of the last
tracks recorded with Stephen Gately before his passing. Boyzone recently performed the track
on X Factor, hence why it and Brother have charted. Their last single to hit the charts was Baby
Can I Hold You (No.56 Dec. '99).

No.48 DOUBLE VISION - 30H!3. 30H!3 return to the chart with the second single
from their third album, Streets Of Gold (No.75 July “10). It is the follow-up single to My First
Kiss (No.13 July "10). To promote the track, the duo recently recorded the track in simlish - the
language used in the simulation game, The Sims.

No.62 ANGEL - Akon. Making his first appearance on the chart this year is Akon with
the track, Angel. The track is the lead single to Akon’s forthcoming fourth album, Akonic. It is
one of several tracks on the album to be produced by David Guetta. Akon and Guetta
previously found enormous success together with the track Sexy Bitch (No.1 Aug. '09), which
spent seven weeks in the top spot. Akonic will be released at the end of November.

No.65 U SMILE - Justin Bieber. U Smile is the tenth track by Justin Bieber to hit the
charts and his first since Somebody To Love (No.65 July'10). The track comes from Bieber's
album My Worlds (No.1 May '10). Bieber has said that the soul-inspired ballad is dedicated to
his fans.

No.72 RUNAWAY - Kanye West Feat. Pusha T. Never too far from controversy,
Kanye West has hit the headlines once again! This time over the cover art for his fifth album
titled, My Beautiful Dark Twisted Fantasy, with the cover art being banned in America.
Runaway is taken from that album and the single also features a thirty-five minute film clip,
which was inspired by Pink Floyd's The Wall and Michael Jackson's Thriller. Previous hits
from West include Gold Digger (No.1 Oct. '05), Stronger (No.2 Sep. '07) and Love Lockdown
(No.18 Jan. '09).

No.79 MIAMI 2 IBIZA - Swedish House Mafia. This is the second release from
DJ/producer trio — Swedish House Mafia. The group consists of Axwell, Steve Angello and
Sebastian Ingrosso. They came up with their name while having a coffee out the front of a 7-
11 one night. Miami 2 Ibiza follows on from One (Your Name) (No.86 Aug. '10), both of which
have peaked at No.2 on the ARIA Club Chart. Both tracks are featured on SHM's debut album —
Until One.

No.88 BOTTOMS UP - Trey Songz Feat. Nicki Minaj. Bottoms Up is the debut for
Trey Songz to the ARIA Singles chart. The twenty-five year old born Tremaine Aldon
Neverson, Songz found his musical ability when he was fourteen. Whilst performing in a talent
show, Songz was discovered by record producer Troy Taylor. The restis | guess you can say
is history from there! Bottoms Up features US rapper, Nicki Minaj.

No.91 HOLLYWOOD - Michael Buble. Dashing crooner, Michael Buble makes his
seventh appearance on the ARIA singles chart with, Hollywood. The track is taken from
Buble's current album Crazy Love (No.1 Oct.'09). The new single joins a list of top 40 hits that
include Haven’t Met You Yet (No.9 Jan. '10), Spiderman Theme/Sway (No.15 May. '04) and
Everything (No.19 July '07).

No.92 SAVE ME, SAN FRANCISCO - Train. After gaining huge success with their last
two singles — Hey, Soul Sister (No.1 Mar. ‘10) and If It’s Love (No.21 Aug. “10), Train take a
third bite out of the apple with Save Me, San Francisco. The new track is the third to be lifted
from their current album of the same title and is Train’s eighth top 100 entry on the ARIA singles
chart. Train is currently made up of Patrick Monahan (lead vocalist), Jimmy Stafford (guitar),
and Scott Underwood (drummer).

ALBUMS. A new No.1 from Bring Me The Horizon has knocked off the album A Thousand
Suns, nabbing the top spot from Linkin Park and sending them to No.4. Also new to the top 10
this week is Brook Fraser's Flags at No.3 and the Greatest Hits collection from Robbie
Williams at No.6. Bullet performers - The Script and John Lennon hit No.2 and No.10
respectively with their latest releases. Finally, after their quick stint on X Factor, Boyzone have
re-entered the chart at No.34 with Brother.

No.1 THERE IS A HELL, BELIEVE ME I'VE SEEN IT. THERE IS A HEAVEN, LET'S
KEEP IT A SECRET - Bring Me The Horizon. British metalcore band Bring Me The Horizon
grab their first ever No.1 on the ARIA albums chart with this, their third studio album. There Is A
Hell, Believe Me I've Seen It. There Is A Heaven, Let's Keep It A Secret follows on from their
2008 album Suicide Season (No.28 Oct. '08). The album was recorded in Sweden between
March and June of this year. Some finishing touches were put on it in Los Angeles. The album'’s
title comes from lyrics of the first track, Crucify Me. The group will be hitting Australia in
February as part of the Soundwave Festival line-up.

No.3 FLAGS - Brooke Fraser. Flags is the third album from New Zealand-born
singer-songwriter Brooke Fraser. It comes over three years since her last album, Albertine
(N0.29 Apr. '07). It was written and recorded after Fraser and her husband moved to Los
Angeles. The move inspired many of the album’s tracks. The track Who Are We Fooling
features collaboration with UK artist Aqualung.

No.6 IN AND OUT OF CONSCIOUSNESS: GREATEST HITS 1990 - 2010 — Robbie
Williams. The two decade-long career of British popstar, Robbie Williams has been compiled
in to this new two-disc set. Included are the singles Freedom ’96 (No.6 Aug. '96), Rock DJ
(No.4 Sept. '00), Kids (No.14 Nov. '00), Feel (No.10 Dec. '02), Tripping (No.7 Oct. '05) and
Bodies (No.4 Oct. '09). It also features two new tracks co-written with Williams’ Take That
cohort, Gary Barlow. Including the current single Shame (No.62 Sept. '09). The new Take That
album featuring Williams, is set for release in November.

No.18 YOU AM | - You Am I. Album nine from Australian music icons You Am |, is
their first to be released on new Sydney indie label - Other Tongues. The album follows on from
Dilettantes (No.12 Sep. '08). It was produced by Greg Wales, the man behind the controls of
their previous two albums. It features vocal contributions from Megan Washington and Sydney
songstress, Lanie Lane. You Am | has topped the ARIA albums chart three times with Hi Fi
Way (Feb. '95), Hourly, Daily (July. '96) and #4 Record (June '98). The band is currently touring
nationally in support of the album.

No.26 ITUNES LIVE: LIVE FROM SYDNEY - Angus & Julia Stone. The new release
from Angus & Julia Stone is a live recording captured in Sydney earlier this year. The eight-
track set features the singles And The Boys (No.44 Dec. '09), Big Jet Plane (No.33 Aug. '10)
and a cover of the track You’re The One That | Want from the musical, Grease.

No.28 SOMETIMES THE STARS - The Audreys. Adelaide’s The Audreys return with
their third album, Sometimes The Stars. The double ARIA Award-winners last hit the chart with
When The Flood Comes (No.20 Apr. '08). The album marks The Audreys’ first release as a
duo, following the departure of several members. Guests to appear on the album include You
Am I's Tim Rogers, ex John Butler Trio member, Michael Barker and jazz pianist, Paul
Grabowsky. The Audreys are currently touring nationally.

No.35 AB Il - Alter Bridge. American four-piece, Alter Bridge grab their highest ever
chart peak on the ARIA charts with AB Ill. The album is the group’s third and their first in three
years. Their last album was 2007's Blackbird. In between albums, Scott Phillips, Mark
Tremonti and Brian Marshall reactivated their previous band, Creed. Singer Myles Kennedy
featured on two tracks on Slash’s debut solo album and has become the vocalist in his touring
band. Alter Bridge’s debut, One Day Remains (N0.37 Aug. '04) is their only other album to
chart.

No.45 ANDRE RIEU PRESENTS MIRUSIA: ALWAYS & FOREVER - Mirusia. After
topping the chart with Andre Rieu and Waltzing Matilda (No.1 May '08), Brisbane-born
soprano, Mirusia Louwerse grabs a chart spot of her own with this album. Always & Forever is
Mirusia’s second album. She previously released She Walks In Beauty in 2006. This album
features the tracks Send In The Clowns, Ave Maria, Botany Bay and Time To Say Goodbye.
Mirusia is currently a member of Rieu’s touring troupe and will join him on his forthcoming tour.
No.56 EAT, PRAY, LOVE - Soundtrack. This is the soundtrack to the new film starring
Julia Roberts. The soundtrack includes tracks by Neil Young (Heart Of Gold, Harvest Moon),
Marvin Gaye (Got To Give It Up) and Sly & The Family Stone (Thank You). It also includes a
new song by Pearl Jam front man, Eddie Vedder (Better Days), as well as a track Vedder
originally recorded for the soundtrack of Dead Man Walking (The Long Road).

No.61 THE AGE OF ADZ - Sufjan Stevens. American singer-songwriter, Sufjan
Stevens releases his first proper album in five years with, The Age Of Adz. Since the release of
Illinois (No.86 Sept. '05), Stevens has been anything but dormant. Since then, he has released
the outtakes compilation The Avalanche (No.97 July '06), the box set - Songs For Christmas
and the instrumental exploration, The BQE. Some of the tracks on The Age Of Adz feature
contributions from The National.

No.74 WRITE ABOUT LOVE - Belle & Sebastian. Write About Love is the eighth
studio album from Scottish Belle & Sebastian. It is the group’s first album since The Life
Pursuit (No.45 Feb. '06). They have reunited with producer Tony Hoffer (Air, Supergrass,
Phoenix), the man behind their previous release. The album was recorded in Los Angeles.
Norah Jones makes and appearance on the track Little Lou, Ugly Jack, Prophet John.

No.84 BLACK SWANS AND WORMHOLE WIZARDS - Joe Satriani. Guitar hero, Joe
Satriani releases his fourteenth studio album - Black Swans And Wormhole Wizards. The
release comes just over two years since his last album, Professor Satchafunkilus And The
Musterion Of Rock (No.64 Apr. '08). In between solo albums, Satriani released a debut album
with Chickenfoot (No.50 June '09). A band he formed with Red Hot Chili Peppers drummer,
Chad Smith and former Van Halen members Sammy Hagar and Michael Anthony.

No.87 SWANLIGHTS - Antony & The Johnsons. Swanlights is the fourth studio
album by Antony & The Johnsons. It follows from last year's The Crying Light (No.3 Jan. '09).
In between albums, they performed two sold out shows at the Sydney Opera House. Swanlights
features a contribution from Bjork on the track Fletta. To accompany the album, a 144-page
book has been produced, also called Swanlights, which includes paintings, collages,
photography and writing by Antony.

No.91 | AM NOT A HUMAN BEING - Lil Wayne. He may be banged-up in jail but that
hasn't stopped Lil Wayne from releasing a new album. I Am Not A Human Being is his eighth
studio album. It was recorded before he became incarcerated for criminal possession of a
weapon. It features appearances by Drake, Jay Sean and Nicki Minaj. The album comes less
than a year after Lil Wayne’s album, Rebirth (No.51 Feb. '10).
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#1 Single this week
ARIA Top 100 Singles - Week Commencing 18t October 2010

™w W Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.
* 1 NEW 1 1 RAISE YOUR GLASS Plnk LAF/SME G010002028756F
2 1 4 1 ONLY GIRL (IN THE WORLD) Rihanna e DEF/UMA 2752674
3 2 8 2 JUST THE WAY YOU ARE Bruno Mars ELEK/WAR US-AT2-10-01269
* 4 8 6 4 JUST ADREAM Nelly ® UMA 2749546
5 4 10 4 COOLER THAN ME Mike Posner A SME G010001956353N
6 3 14 1 DYNAMITE Taio Cruz A 2 ISL/UMA 2746580
7 5 7 5  FUCee-Lo Green ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-01768
8 6 10 5  MAGIC B.o.B Feat. Rivers Cuomo ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-00545
9 7 11 2 TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry A 2 CAP/EMI 9087415
10 9 13 3 DJGOT US FALLIN' IN LOVE Usher Feat. Pitbull A 2 LAF/SME 88697761062
1 10 17 1 LOVE THE WAY YOU LIE Eminem Feat. Rihanna A 4 INR/IUMA US-UM7-10-15397
12 13 3 12 BARBRA STREISAND Duck Sauce ETC/UMA 2752390
13 1 14 11 PLANS Birds Of Tokyo CAP/EMI 9056465
14 12 10 5  TAKE IT OFF Ke$ha e RCA/SME US-RC1-09-00736
15 15 8 12 FOR THE FIRST TIME The Script ® RCA/SME G010002004023W
* 16 NEW 1 16 HEY BABY (DROP IT TO THE FLOOR) Pitbull Feat. T-Pain JISME G010002016387J
17 14 15 3 CLUBCAN'T HANDLE ME Flo Rida Feat. David Guetta ® ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-01208
18 16 8 16 FREEFALLIN' Zoe Badwi NEON/WAR AU-NE3-10-00084
* 19  NEW 1 19 GET'EM GIRLS Jessica Mauboy Feat. Snoop Dogg SME 88697784502
* 20 NEW 1 20  SPEAK NOW Taylor Swift BIG/UMA 2753754
21 17 7 7 LIKE IT'S HER BIRTHDAY Good Charlotte ® CAP/EMI 9171875
22 19 16 19 ROCKIT Little Red LIB/JUMA AU-LI0-10-71920
23 18 22 1 CALIFORNIA GURLS Katy Perry Feat. Snoop Dogg A 3 CAP/EMI 6410085
* 24 32 4 19 RADIOACTIVE Kings Of Leon RCA/SME G010002013549U
25 22 4 21 CHECKIT OUT will.i.am Feat. Nicki Minaj INR/IUMA 2752878
26 20 3 4 PLANETS Short Stack SMR/UMA SMR0017
27 21 21 2 ILIKE IT Enrique Iglesias Feat. Pitoull A 2 UMA 2742064
28 23 13 13 CLOSER TO THE EDGE 30 Seconds To Mars e VIR/EMI US-VI2-09-00433
29 30 5 29  FREAK TONIGHT Scarlett Belle SME G010002016402K
* 30 51 2 30  NOLOVE Eminem Feat. Lil Wayne INR/IUMA US-UM7-10-15393
31 24 18 4 |FIHAD YOU Adam Lambert A RCA/SME 88697746492
32 28 10 9 MINE Taylor Swift ® UMA 2750189
* 33 NEW 1 33  LIKE A G6 Far East Movement Feat. The Cataracs & Dev INR/IUMA 2738664
34 25 21 5 BILLIONAIRE Travie McCoy Feat. Bruno Mars A ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-00257
35 31 24 4 NOT AFRAID Eminem A 2 INR/IUMA 2741998
36 33 6 33 TOKYO (VAMPIRES & WOLVES) The Wombats 14F/WAR GB-FTG-10-00047
37 26 6 26 AND THEN WE DANCE Justice Crew SME 88697784462
38 42 10 38  ADDICTED Bliss N Eso ILL/UMA AU-LI0-10-72710
39 34 11 16 CHOOSE YOU Stan Walker o SME 88697761112
40 29 12 19 HELLO The Potbelleez VIC/UMA 2748244
* 4 61 4 41 HEARTBEAT Enrique Iglesias Feat. Nicole Scherzinger UMA 2744236
* 42 NEW 1 42 GAVE IT ALL AWAY Boyzone PDR/UMA 2735299
43 35 28 1 OMG Usher Feat. will.i.am A 4 LAF/SME 88697693952
44 27 31 17 THE ONLY EXCEPTION Paramore ® ATL/WAR US-AT2-09-02323
45 36 35 1 HEY, SOUL SISTER Train A 3 COL/SME 88697575092
46 49 3 46 FOR YOUR ENTERTAINMENT Adam Lambert RCA/SME G010001897916K
47 38 24 2 AIRPLANES B.o.B Feat. Hayley Williams A 2 ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-00477
* 48 NEW 1 43  DOUBLE VISION 30H!3 ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-00801
49 58 4 49  TEENAGE CRIME Adrian Lux NEON/WAR GB-KCF-10-00152
50 39 49 4 EMPIRE STATE OF MIND Jay-Z Feat. Alicia Keys A ROC/WAR US-JZ1-09-00031
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™w W Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.

* 51 80 3 51 WE'LL BE ALRIGHT Travie McCoy ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-00746
52 43 19 3 SMILE Uncle Kracker A ATL/WAR US-AT2-09-01972
53 45 9 34 REVOLUTION The John Butler Trio JAR/MGM AU-FC0-09-00013
54 44 13 27  THIS AFTERNOON Nickelback RR/WAR NL-A32-08-88021
55 41 23 16 DANCE THE WAY | FEEL Ou Est Le Swimming Pool A MOS/UMA 2737921
56 65 71 1 | GOTTA FEELING The Black Eyed Peas A 5 INRIUMA 2712911
57 48 27 33 BIG JET PLANE Angus & Julia Stone o CAP/EMI 6403665
58 68 2 58  YOUNG AT HEART Amy Meredith SME 88697795452
59 50 15 19 LOVE THE FALL Michael Paynter SME 88697746162
60 40 2 40  DARK STORM The Jezabels IDP/MGM JEZ003
61 55 23 27 NEED YOU NOW Lady Antebellum o EMI 6326115

* 62 NEW 1 62  ANGEL Akon UNI/UMA 2753851
63 56 7 41 MISTAKES Brian McFadden Feat. Delta Goodrem ISL/UMA 2749185
64 46 27 2 BREAK YOUR HEART Taio Cruz A 2 ISL/UMA 2724665

* 65 NEW 1 65 U SMILE Justin Bieber DEF/UMA US-UM7-10-04770
66 83 19 19 IYIYI Cody Simpson Feat. Flo Rida ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-01075
67 57 3 57 HANDS The Ting Tings COL/SME G010002006055L
68 47 14 16 DIRTY PICTURE Taio Cruz Feat. Ke$ha e ISL/UMA 2739533
69 66 18 32 WAKA WAKA (THIS TIME FOR AFRICA) Shakira Feat. Freshlyground e EPI/SME 88697734592
70 52 12 24 DANCE IN THE DARK Lady Gaga INR/IUMA US-UM7-09-05527
71 62 19 34 BABY,I'M GETTIN' BETTER Gyroscope @ ISL/UMA 2743412
72 NEW 1 72 RUNAWAY Kanye West Feat. Pusha T DEF/UMA 2753826
73 70 33 4 WHATAYA WANT FROM ME Adam Lambert A RCA/SME 88697657192
74 54 51 3 LITTLE LION MAN Mumford & Sons A 2 DEW/UMA 2718962
75 79 5 75  TALKING LIKE I'M FALLING DOWN STAIRS Sparkadia IVY/UMA VY099
76 74 9 40 2012 (IT AIN'T THE END) Jay Sean Feat. Nicki Minaj UNI/UMA 2749325
77 100 9 51  CLAP YOUR HANDS Sia INE MPR003
78 63 10 14 MAGIC FOUNTAIN EP Art vs. Science GRN/MGM AVS002
79 NEW 1 79 MIAMI 2 IBIZA Swedish House Mafia VIR/EMI 9186355
80 60 26 4 WE NO SPEAK AMERICANO Yolanda Be Cool & DCup A SIO/UMA SWEATDS026
81 82 8 69  DOG DAYS ARE OVER Florence + The Machine UMA 1798402
82 64 47 3 TELEPHONE Lady Gaga Feat. Beyonce A 2 INR/IUMA 2737532
83 69 27 5 GETTIN' OVER YOU David Guetta Feat. Chris Willis, Fergie & LMFAO A VIR/EMI 6335185
84 37 3 37  TOXIC Glee Cast COL/SME (G010002021137V
85 RIE 30 1 IMAGINE John Lennon CAP/EMI GB-AYE-10-00769
86 75 51 2 BAD ROMANCE Lady Gaga A 3 INR/UMA 2726752
87 86 34 42 TAKE YOUR SHIRT OFF T-Pain e JIVE/SME 88697650942
88 NEW 1 88  BOTTOMS UP Trey Songz Feat. Nicki Minaj ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-01515
89 92 5 79  JACKSON'S LAST STAND Ou Est Le Swimming Pool MOS/UMA 2749837
90 73 37 3 BABY Justin Bieber Feat. Ludacris A 2 DEF/UMA 2732928
91  NEW 1 91  HOLLYWOOD Michael Buble WAR US-RE1-10-00764
92 NEW 1 92  SAVE ME, SAN FRANCISCO Train COL/SME US-SM1-09-04108
93 85 37 3 BREAKEVEN The Script A RCA/SME 88697441432
94 88 53 14 SWEET DISPOSITION The Temper Trap A LIB/JUMA LMCD0023
95 78 2 78  ONE IN A MILLION Ne-Yo DEF/UMA 2752135
96 RIE 2 69  GET OUTTA MY WAY Kylie Minogue WAR 5249831832
97 94 23 10 LYING Amy Meredith @ SME 88697722802
98 67 2 67  BREAK MY BANK New Boyz Feat. lyaz WAR US-EA2-10-00091
99 84 27 4 RIDIN' SOLO Jason Derulo A WAR US-WB1-09-05329
100 76 25 3 YOUR LOVE IS MY DRUG Ke$ha A RCA/SME 88697726832

LW Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.

53 2 53  THE ONLY EXCEPTION Glee Cast COL/SME G010002021138T

59 3 20  EMPIRE STATE OF MIND Glee Cast COL/SME G010002019237W
7 18 21 IFIT'S LOVE Train e COL/SME 88697688012

72 3 30  TELEPHONE Glee Cast COL/SME G010002019238U
77 3 34 BILLIONAIRE Glee Cast COL/SME (0100020192398

81 21 13 MY FIRST KISS 30H!3 Feat. Ke$ha e ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-00648

87 98 5  SINGLE LADIES (PUT ARING ON IT) Beyonce A 3 COL/SME 88697417512

89 2 66  THE BIKE SONG Mark Ronson & The Business Intl. Feat. Kyle Falconer & Spank Rock SME G010002003324M
90 51 1 TIK TOK Ke$ha A 5 RCA/SME 88697619042

91 27 10  OPPOSITE OF ADULTS Chiddy Bang A CAP/EMI 6095425

93 2 93  ME AGAINST THE MUSIC Glee Cast COL/SME 0100020211342

95 104 1 POKER FACE Lady Gaga A 6 INRIUMA 1789813

96 14 39  MISERY Maroon 5 ASMIUMA 2744289

97 34 1 IN MY HEAD Jason Derulo A 2 WAR US-WB1-09-04633
98 37 9  YOU'VE GOT THE LOVE Florence + The Machine A ISL/UMA 2726058

99 50 1 FIREFLIES Owl City A 4 UMA 2723245
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#1 Album this week U

ARIA Top 100 Albums - Week Commencing 18t October 2010

w w Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.
* 1 NEW 1 THERE IS A HELL, BELIEVE ME I'VE SEEN IT. THERE IS A HEAVEN, LET'S KEEP IT A CTX/SHK CTX594CD
SECRET Bring Me The Horizon

-

* 2 5 5 2 SCIENCE & FAITH The Script RCA/SME 88697786942
* 3 NEW 1 3 FLAGS Brooke Fraser SME 88697777242
4 1 5 1 A THOUSAND SUNS Linkin Park e WAR 9362496333
5 2 17 1 RECOVERY Eminem A 2 INR/UMA 2739452
* 6 NEW 1 6 IN AND OUT OF CONSCIOUSNESS: GREATEST HITS 1990 - 2010 Robbie Williams VIR/EMI 9078312
7 4 7 1 TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry A CAP/EMI 6478302
8 6 12 2 BIRDS OF TOKYO Birds Of Tokyo @ CAP/EMI 6473012
9 10 31 1 DOWN THE WAY Angus & Julia Stone A CAP/EMI 6263842
* 10 26 2 10  POWER TO THE PEOPLE - THE HITS John Lennon CAP/EMI 9066402
11 9 4 5 GUITAR HEAVEN: THE GREATEST GUITAR CLASSICS OF ALL TIME Santana RCA/SME 88697772072
12 8 4 3 LITTLE BIRD Kasey Chambers LIB/UMA LMCD0109
13 3 4 3 GOING BACK Phil Collins ATL/WAR 7567892448
14 12 30 12 FOR YOUR ENTERTAINMENT Adam Lambert o RCA/SME 88697548012
15 14 59 3 LUNGS Florence + The Machine A ISL/UMA 2711240
16 13 11 1 RUNNING ON AIR Bliss N Eso e ILL/UMA ILLO34CD
17 17 2 17 MARCIA SINGS TAPESTRY Marcia Hines UMA 2751916
* 18 NEW 1 18  YOUAMIYouAml OTH 0TH94010
19 16 5 5 MIDNIGHT REMEMBER Little Red LIB/UMA LMCD0103
20 7 2 7 BAG RAIDERS Bag Raiders MOD/UMA MODCD129
21 20 33 8 SAVE ME, SAN FRANCISCO Train COL/SME 88697077362
22 18 7 2 ASYLUM Disturbed e RPS/WAR 9362496648
23 11 3 6 RECORD COLLECTION Mark Ronson & The Business Intl. COL/SME 88697736332
24 24 2 24 ESCAPADES Hungry Kids Of Hungary SSM/EMI SSM6
25 19 1 3 | BELIEVE YOU LIAR Washington e MER/UMA 2744633
* 26 NEW 1 26 ITUNES LIVE: LIVE FROM SYDNEY Angus & Julia Stone CAP/EMI 9186825
27 15 2 15 THE GOLDEN YEAR Ou Est Le Swimming Pool MOS/UMA HUSSYCDO053
* 28 NEW 1 28  SOMETIMES THE STARS The Audreys ABC/UMA 2751424
29 23 4 12 SIXFEET DOWN UNDER Metallica MER/UMA 2751576
30 22 22 18  THIS IS WAR Thirty Seconds To Mars e VIR/EMI 6062192
31 31 28 2 RAYMOND V RAYMOND Usher A JIVE/SME 88697638892
* 32 72 53 1 BRAND NEW EYES Paramore ATL/WAR 7567895804
* 33 45 2 33 ANGEL WITHOUT WINGS Cam Henderson LI/SME LM2157D
* 34 RIE 4 34 BROTHER Boyzone PDR/UMA 2733609
* 35 NEW 1 35  ABIII Alter Bridge RR/WAR RR77372
36 34 45 1 THE FAME MONSTER Lady Gaga A 3 INR/UMA 2738279
37 25 4 7 HANDS ALL OVER Maroon 5 A&M/UMA 2749821
* 38 57 198 6 GREATEST HITS Guns N' Roses A 4 GEF/UMA 9862116
39 30 14 14 ROKSTARR Taio Cruz ISL/IUMA 2739115
40 47 266 16  THE VERY BEST OF FLEETWOOD MAC Fleetwood Mac A 6 RHI/WAR 8122736352
41 44 3 41 LE NOISE Neil Young RPS/WAR 9362496186
42 32 52 1 SIGH NO MORE Mumford & Sons A 2 DEW/UMA DEW9000216
43 40 6 40  JERSEY BOYS Soundtrack e RHI/WAR 8122732712
44 35 29 1 APRIL UPRISING The John Butler Trio A JAR/MGM JBT015
* 45 NEW 1 45  ANDRE RIEU PRESENTS MIRUSIA: ALWAYS & FOREVER Mirusia UCJIUMA 5330693
46 37 26 1 MY WORLDS Justin Bieber A DEF/UMA 2735986
47 50 21 3 IMMERSION Pendulum WEA/WAR 5186594882
48 54 44 12 RATED R Rihanna A DEF/UMA 2725990
49 33 7 3 RAGE AND RUIN Jimmy Barnes LIB/JUMA LMCD0100
50 36 40 4 ANIMAL Ke$ha A RCA/SME 88697646492
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68 70 64 9
69 75 264 1
70 83 102 1
71 52 21 1

91 NEW 1 91
92 93 8 16
93 4l 2 14l

Lw Tl HP
55 2 46
59 1 59
61 10 12
66 2 42
74 44 7
81 4 7
82 134 1
84 2 34
86 7 12
87 1 87
89 10 6
91 2 32
92 4 73
95 44 8
96 5 19
97 14 2
98 51 1
99 2 47

TITLE Artist

TELEPHANTASM Soundgarden
DARK HORSE Nickelback A 3
SLASH Slash e

GOLDEN RULE Powderfinger A 2
FEARLESS Taylor Swift A 5

EAT, PRAY, LOVE Soundtrack
GRINDERMAN 2 Grinderman

NEED YOU NOW Lady Antebellum

CHRONICLE: THE 20 GREATEST HITS Creedence Clearwater Revival A

TUMBLING INTO THE DAWN Lior

THE AGE OF ADZ Sufjan Stevens

INVENTED Jimmy Eat World

FROM THE INSIDE OUT Stan Walker

THE COMPLETE GREATEST HITS The Eagles A 2
CLAPTON Eric Clapton

BAND OF JOY Robert Plant

WE ARE BORN Sia

CONDITIONS The Temper Trap A

METALLICA Metallica A 8

ONLY BY THE NIGHT Kings Of Leon A 9

GLEE: THE MUSIC, VOLUME 3 SHOWSTOPPERS Glee Cast ®
PLANET COUNTRY Lee Kemaghan e

FLAMINGO Brandon Flowers

WRITE ABOUT LOVE Belle & Sebastian

LONELY AVENUE Ben Folds & Nick Hornby
MELINDA DOES DORIS Melinda Schneider

THE GREATEST HITS 25 Simply Red

CAMP ROCK 2: THE FINAL JAM Soundtrack

THE VERY BEST OF THE DOORS The Doors A
FUNHOUSE P'nk A 11

GREATEST HITS Red Hot Chili Peppers A 5
THEORY OF EVERYTHING Children Collide

| AM THE WEST Ice Cube

BLACK SWANS AND WORMHOLE WIZARDS Joe Satriani
FINGERPRINTS: THE BEST OF Powderfinger A 2
GREATEST HITS Neil Young A

SWANLIGHTS Antony & The Johnsons

AUDIO SECRECY Stone Sour

ONE OF THE BOYS Katy Perry A

TO THE SEA Jack Johnson e

| AM NOT A HUMAN BEING Lil Wayne

THE ESSENTIAL Dixie Chicks

HARD KNOCKS Joe Cocker

EUPHORIA Enrique Iglesias

HEMINGWAY'S WHISKEY Kenny Chesney
MOUSETRAP HEART Thirsty Merc

RESTLESS Amy Meredith

GLEE: THE MUSIC - SEASON ONE - VOLUME 1 Soundtrack A
SLIPPERY WHEN WET Bon Jovi A 6
REMEMBER CAT STEVENS Cat Stevens A 5

TITLE Artist

A YEAR WITHOUT RAIN Selena Gomez & The Scene
THE PREVIEW Chiddy Bang

SOUTHERN VOICE Tim McGraw

WAKE UP! John Legend & The Roots

HAZARDOUS Vanessa Amorosi ®

INTERPOL Interpol

ESSENTIAL MICHAEL JACKSON Michael Jackson A 6
THE SOUND OF SUNSHINE Michael Franti & Spearhead
LAWS OF ILLUSION Sarah McLachlan

ABRAHADABRA Dimmu Borgir

THE SUBURBS Arcade Fire

PRELOVED Beccy Cole

THE MEMORY MACHINE Julia Stone

GLEE: THE MUSIC - SEASON ONE - VOLUME 2 Soundtrack A

LIMITED EDITION: GREATEST HITS: VOLUMES 1, 2 & 3 Tim McGraw

APHRODITE Kylie Minogue o
CRAZY LOVE Michael Buble A 5
6: COMMITMENT Seal
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Co.
A&M/UMA
RR/WAR
SME

UMA
BIG/UMA
ISL/UMA
MUTE/EMI
CAP/EMI
CONC/UMA
IND/INE
SPU/EMI
INR/IUMA
SME
WAR
RPS/WAR
MER/UMA
MP/INE
LIB/JUMA
UNI/UMA
RCA/SME
COL/SME
ABC/UMA
DEF/UMA
SHK
NONE/WAR
UMA
LIB/JUMA
WALT/UMA
RHI/WAR
LAF/SME
WAR
UMA
LNM/INE
EPI/SME
UMA
RPS/WAR
SPU/EMI
RR/WAR
CAP/EMI
UNI/UMA
UNI/UMA
SME
COL/SME
UNI/UMA
KW/SME
WAR

SME
COL/SME
MER/UMA
ISL/UMA

Co.
HWR/UMA
EMI
CURB/SME
COL/SME
UMA
V2/SHK
EPI/SME
LIB/UMA
ARI/SME
RIOT/WAR
SPU/EMI
CORE/SME
CAP/EMI
COL/SME
CURB/SME
MUSH/WAR
WAR
RPS/WAR

Cat. No.
2744216
RR80282
88697675922
2726011
1799119
2750666
6472802
6336412
1800022
SENSOCD111
URA346
2748416
88697702822
8122737312
9362496359
2742241
MPRCDAUS2
LMCD0056
5315606
88697327122
88697720932
8000288
2748749
RTRADCD480
7559797862
2747553
LIB60CD
8715521
8122799959
88697600692
9362485452
2744938
LMRO1CD
88697735002
9823521
9362489352
URA341
RR78702
5042492
2738288
2753692
88697759862
88697757392
2744767
88697574452
5186591662
88697731042
88697540902
2736716
5246082

Cat. No.
8717314
9082902
88697578192
88697772492
2724567
VVR747029
5204222000
LIB95CD
88697553672
NB23482
MRG385
RMPBCAO1
9173702
88697617052
CD79130
5186599822
9362497377
9362496439
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#1 Physical Single this week :

ARIA Top 50 Physical Singles — Week Commencing 18th October 2010

™w W Tl HP

1 1 2 1
* 2 NEW 1 2
3 3 2 3
4 2 4 1
5 4 23 1
6 6 75 1
7 5 10 1
8 7 14 1
9 10 8 4
10 13 75 7
* 11 NEW 1 11
12 8 23 1

16 15 9 7
17 9 4 9
18 20 6 1
19 17 21 7
20 23 12 20
* 2 48 33 3

Lw Tl HP
14 1 14
30 1 30
35 21 4
37 15 3
43 5 43
44 24 11
46 32 1
47 15 7
49 18 23

TITLE Artist

DARK STORM The Jezabels

YOUNG AT HEART Amy Meredith

GET OUTTA MY WAY Kylie Minogue

PLANETS Short Stack

WITH EMPEROR ANTARCTICA EP Boy & Bear
ART VS. SCIENCE Art Vs. Science

MAGIC FOUNTAIN EP Art vs. Science

LOVE THE FALL Michael Paynter

JINJA SAFARI Jinja Safari

RECORDINGS OF THE MIDDLE EAST The Middle East
WE'RE STILL SAYING NOTHING Ryan Meeking
RICH KIDS Washington

ALL THE LOVERS Kylie Minogue

HOW TO TAME LIONS Washington

TAME IMPALA Tame Impala

TIPPERARY GIRL Daniel O'Donnell

LULLABIES The Chemist

AND THEN WE DANCE Justice Crew

THE WOLVES' HOWLS SHATTER THE OLD GLASS MOON The Chemist
LITTLE LOVIN' Lissie

BACK FROM THE DEAD Last Dinosaurs
WELCOME TO THE AFTERNOON Lisa Mitchell
NEXT IN LINE Dead Letter Circus

THE VERSES The Verses

BRAVADO Miami Horror

FACES Owl Eyes

BLOOD BANK Bon Iver

FOLIAGE The Honey Month

NOTION EP Kings Of Leon

LITTLE BIRD Kasey Chambers

BROTHERS IN VIOLENCE Howl

FALL BE KIND Animal Collective

DJ GOT US FALLIN' IN LOVE Usher Feat. Pitbull
LEFT TO WRITE Skryptcha

CHOOSE YOU Stan Walker

PAGE ONE EP Katie Noonan And The Captains
YOURS FOREVER Andre Rieu

YOU'RE ON MY MIND Old Man River

THE 12" MIXES Michael Jackson

BROKEN, BEAT & SCARRED Metallica

ONE WAY ROAD The John Butler Trio
THINKING OF YOU Katy Perry

EENIE MEENIE Sean Kingston Feat. Justin Bieber
CLOSURE Scarlett Belle

HEY, SOUL SISTER Train

SOLITUDE IS BLISS Tame Impala

WAKA WAKA (THIS TIME FOR AFRICA) Shakira Feat. Freshlyground
IF IT'S LOVE Train

ALL NIGHT LONG Alexandra Burke Feat. Pitbull
LYING Amy Meredith

TITLE Artist

WHERE THE FIRES AT Blades

TALKING IN MY SLEEP Matt Walters

YOUR LOVE IS MY DRUG Ke$ha

IF 1 HAD YOU Adam Lambert

NIGHT OWLS Ryan Meeking And The Few
WAKING UP IN VEGAS Katy Perry

SWEET DECEMBER Short Stack

JUST CAN'T THROW US AWAY Hugh Sheridan
TOM UGLY EP Tom Ugly
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Co.
IDP/MGM
SME

WAR
SMR/UMA
ISL/UMA
GRN/MGM
GRN/MGM
SME
YMR/OTH
SPU/EMI
WAR
MER/UMA
WAR
MER/UMA
MOD/UMA
BGJ/SME
WAR

SME

WAR

SME
DEW/UMA
WAR
MGM
WAR
VIR/EMI
WAR
JGJ/INE
INE
RCA/SME
LIB/JUMA
SHK
DOM/EMI
LAF/SME
OBESE
SME

SME
UNI/UMA
EMI
EPI/SME
MER/UMA
JAR/MGM
CAP/EMI
EPI/SME
SME
COL/SME
MOD/UMA
EPI/SME
COL/SME
SYCO/SME
SME

Co.
DIF/JUMA
MER/UMA
RCA/SME
RCA/SME
WAR
CAP/EMI
SMR/UMA
SME

SHK

Cat. No.
JEZ003
88697795452
5249831832
SMR0017
2739922
AVS001
AVS002
88697746162
YMRO0001
URA293
5249827742
2737298
5249807452
2717430
MODEP023
88697765612
5249826082
88697784462
5186593222
88697756282
DEW9000234
SCORP003
3MASSIVE002
5186561262
2649932
5249823122
JAG134CD
USUCK003
88697568612
LMSP0112
10U002
6086442
88697761062
0OBR063
88697761112
88697654522
2701232
SSM.2
450127.2
2703573
JBT014
6945262
88697720482
88697735852
88697575092
MODVL127
88697734592
88697688012
88697686132
88697722802

Cat. No.
DIF4000
2751625
88697726832
88697746492
5186556622
9679742
SMR0016
88697595882
ZIA09001
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™ LW
1 NEW
2 1

3 5
4 4

5 3

6 NEW
7 2

8 7

9 6
10 10
" 8
12 25
13 NEW
14 9
15 13
16 14
17 17
18 NEW
19 19
20 12
21 16
2 15
23 3
24 29
2% 18
26 36
2711
28 NEW
29 21
30 31
31 NEW
2 44
33 2
4 2
3% 30
% 71
372
38 32
39 28
40 37
4“4
2 3
43 52
4 33
4542
4% 38
47 56
48 55
49 46
50 45
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#1 Physical Album this week

ARIA Top 100 Physical Albums — Week Commencing 18th October 2010
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TITLE Artist

THERE IS A HELL, BELIEVE ME I'VE SEEN IT. THERE IS A HEAVEN, LET'S KEEP IT A SECRET

Bring Me The Horizon

A THOUSAND SUNS Linkin Park
SCIENCE & FAITH The Script
RECOVERY Eminem

TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry

IN'AND OUT OF CONSCIOUSNESS: GREATEST HITS 1990 - 2010 Robbie Williams

GOING BACK Phil Collins

GUITAR HEAVEN: THE GREATEST GUITAR CLASSICS OF ALL TIME Santana

LITTLE BIRD Kasey Chambers

FOR YOUR ENTERTAINMENT Adam Lambert
BIRDS OF TOKYO Birds Of Tokyo

POWER TO THE PEOPLE - THE HITS John Lennon
FLAGS Brooke Fraser

DOWN THE WAY Angus & Julia Stone
MARCIA SINGS TAPESTRY Marcia Hines
RUNNING ON AIR Bliss N Eso

LUNGS Florence + The Machine

YOU AM | You Am |

MIDNIGHT REMEMBER Little Red

ASYLUM Disturbed

SAVE ME, SAN FRANCISCO Train

SIX FEET DOWN UNDER Metallica

ANGEL WITHOUT WINGS Cam Henderson
RAYMOND V RAYMOND Usher

RECORD COLLECTION Mark Ronson & The Business Intl.
THE VERY BEST OF FLEETWOOD MAC Fleetwood Mac
BAG RAIDERS Bag Raiders

SOMETIMES THE STARS The Audreys

| BELIEVE YOU LIAR Washington

JERSEY BOYS Soundtrack

ANDRE RIEU PRESENTS MIRUSIA: ALWAYS & FOREVER Mirusia
LE NOISE Neil Young

THIS IS WAR Thirty Seconds To Mars

HANDS ALL OVER Maroon 5

ROKSTARR Taio Cruz

GREATEST HITS Guns N' Roses

RAGE AND RUIN Jimmy Barnes

MY WORLDS Justin Bieber

TELEPHANTASM Soundgarden

THE FAME MONSTER Lady Gaga

THE GOLDEN YEAR Ou Est Le Swimming Pool
SLASH Slash

RATED R Rihanna

ESCAPADES Hungry Kids Of Hungary

DARK HORSE Nickelback

ANIMAL Ke$ha

THE COMPLETE GREATEST HITS The Eagles
IMMERSION Pendulum

APRIL UPRISING The John Butler Trio

SIGH NO MORE Mumford & Sons

© 1990 - 2010 Australian Recording Industry Association Ltd.

Co.
CTX/SHK

WAR
RCA/SME
INR/IUMA
CAP/EMI
VIRIEMI
ATL/WAR
RCA/SME
LIB/UMA
RCA/SME
CAP/EMI
CAP/EMI
SME
CAP/EMI
UMA
ILL/UMA
ISL/UMA
OTH
LIB/UMA
RPS/WAR
COL/SME
MER/UMA
LI/ISME
JIVE/SME
COL/SME
RHI/WAR
MOD/UMA
ABC/UMA
MER/UMA
RHI/WAR
UCJIUMA
RPS/WAR
VIR/EMI
AM/UMA
ISL/UMA
GEF/UMA
LIB/UMA
DEF/UMA
ASM/UMA
INRIUMA
MOS/UMA
SME
DEF/UMA
SSM/EMI
RR/WAR
RCA/SME
WAR
WEAWAR
JARMGM
DEW/UMA

Cat. No.
CTX594CD

9362496333
88697786942
2739452
6478302
9078312
7567892448
88697772072
LMCD0115
88697548012
6473012
9066402
88697777242
6263842
2751916
ILLO34CD
2711240
OTH94010
LMCD0103
9362496648
88697077362
2751576
LM2157D
88697638892
88697736332
8122736352
MODCD129
2751424
2744633
8122732712
5330693
9362496186
6062192
2749821
2739115
9862116
LMCD0100
2735986
2744216
2738279
HUSSYCD053
88697675922
2725990
SSM6
RR80282
88697646492
8122737312
5186594882
JBTO015
DEW9000216
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51 41 100
52 43 25
53 51 48
54 40 5
55 NEW 1
56 50 8
57 34 5
58 75 122
59 53 6
60 48 21
61 26 3
62 59 11
63 87 51
64 23 2
65 60 66
66 80 260
67 76 8
68 NEW 1
69 47 6
70 54 21
7 82 105
72 70 6
73 NEW 1
74 65 79
7%  NEW 1
76 77 3
7 86 14
78 93 94
79 89 63
80 66 7
81 63 2
82 57 12
83 94 25
84 62 19
85 NEW 1
86 RIE 95
87 85 103
88 RIE 92
89 72 2
90 78 5
91 81 2
92 RIE 69
93 49 2
94 69 135
95 73 5
96 RIE 16
97 NEW 1
98 67 2
99 95 27
100 RE 13

HP

TITLE Artist

FEARLESS Taylor Swift

NEED YOU NOW Lady Antebellum

GOLDEN RULE Powderfinger
GRINDERMAN 2 Grinderman

AB Il Alter Bridge

FROM THE INSIDE OUT Stan Walker

BAND OF JOY Robert Plant

CHRONICLE: THE 20 GREATEST HITS Creedence Clearwater Revival
THE GREATEST HITS 25 Simply Red
PLANET COUNTRY Lee Kemaghan
CLAPTON Eric Clapton

MELINDA DOES DORIS Melinda Schneider
BRAND NEW EYES Paramore

INVENTED Jimmy Eat World

THE VERY BEST OF THE DOORS The Doors
METALLICA Metallica

THE ESSENTIAL Dixie Chicks

THE AGE OF ADZ Sufjan Stevens
FLAMINGO Brandon Flowers

GLEE: THE MUSIC, VOLUME 3 SHOWSTOPPERS Glee Cast
GREATEST HITS Red Hot Chili Peppers
AUDIO SECRECY Stone Sour

WRITE ABOUT LOVE Belle & Sebastian
ONE OF THE BOYS Katy Perry

BLACK SWANS AND WORMHOLE WIZARDS Joe Satriani
| AM THE WEST Ice Cube

EUPHORIA Enrique Iglesias

REMEMBER CAT STEVENS Cat Stevens
CONDITIONS The Temper Trap

THEORY OF EVERYTHING Children Collide
HARD KNOCKS Joe Cocker

SOUTHERN VOICE Tim McGraw

IRON MAN 2 AC/DC

TO THE SEA Jack Johnson

SWANLIGHTS Antony & The Johnsons
GREATEST HITS Neil Young

FUNHOUSE P!nk

ONLY BY THE NIGHT Kings Of Leon
HEMINGWAY'S WHISKEY Kenny Chesney
INTERPOL Interpol

CAMP ROCK 2: THE FINAL JAM Soundtrack
SLIPPERY WHEN WET Bon Jovi
TUMBLING INTO THE DAWN Lior
ESSENTIAL MICHAEL JACKSON Michael Jackson
THE MEMORY MACHINE Julia Stone

WE ARE BORN Sia

EAT, PRAY, LOVE Soundtrack

LONELY AVENUE Ben Folds & Nick Hornby
GREATEST HITS The Police

RESTLESS Amy Meredith

These were in the top 100 last week:

Lw Tl
58 2
61 45
64 1
68 1
74 2
79 48
83 2
84 8
88 2
90 2
91 52
92 6
96 1
97 14
98 23
99 31
100 14

HP

TITLE Artist

A YEAR WITHOUT RAIN Selena Gomez & The Scene
HAZARDOUS Vanessa Amorosi

ABRAHADABRA Dimmu Borgir

THE PREVIEW Chiddy Bang

PRELOVED Beccy Cole

GLEE: THE MUSIC - SEASON ONE - VOLUME 1 Soundtrack
WAKE UP! John Legend & The Roots

LIMITED EDITION: GREATEST HITS: VOLUMES 1, 2 & 3 Tim McGraw
THE SOUND OF SUNSHINE Michael Franti & Spearhead
FROM THE HEART Katherine Jenkins

CRAZY LOVE Michael Buble

LAWS OF ILLUSION Sarah McLachlan

STRANGE TOURIST Gareth Liddiard

CAN'T BE TAMED Miley Cyrus

THE ULTIMATE BEE GEES Bee Gees

JASON DERULO Jason Derulo

APHRODITE Kylie Minogue
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Co.
BIG/UMA
CAP/EMI
UMA
MUTE/EMI
RR/WAR
SME
MER/UMA
CONC/UMA
LIB/UMA
ABC/UMA
RPS/WAR
UMA
ATL/WAR
INR/IUMA
RHI/WAR
UNI/UMA
SME
SPU/EMI
DEF/UMA
COL/SME
WAR
RR/WAR
SHK
CAP/EMI
EPI/SME
LNM/INE
UNI/UMA
ISL/IUMA
LIB/UMA
UMA
COL/SME
CURB/SME
ALB/SME
UNI/UMA
SPU/EMI
RPS/WAR
LAF/SME
RCA/SME
KW/SME
V2/SHK
WALT/UMA
MER/UMA
IND/INE
EPI/SME
CAP/EMI
MP/INE
ISL/UMA
NONE/WAR
A&M/UMA
SME

Co.
HWR/UMA
UMA
RIOT/WAR
EMI
CORE/SME
COL/SME
COL/SME
CURB/SME
LIB/UMA
UCJIUMA
WAR
ARI/SME
SHK
HWR/UMA
RHI/WAR
WAR
MUSH/WAR

Cat. No.
1799119
6336412
2726011
6472802
RR77372
88697702822
2742241
1800022
LIB60CD
8000288
9362496359
2747553
7567895804
2748416
8122799959
5315606
88697759862
URA346
2748749
88697720932
9362485452
RR78702
RTRADCD480
5042492
88697735002
LMR0O1CD
2744767
5246082
LMCDO0056
2744938
88697757392
88697578192
88697662142
2738288
URA341
9362489352
88697600692
88697327122
88697574452
VVR747029
8715521
2736716
SENSOCD111
5204222000
9173702
MPRCDAUS2
2750666
7559797862
5400302
88697731042

Cat. No.
8717314
2724567
NB23482
9082902
RMPBCAO01
88697540902
88697772492
CD79130
LIB95CD
4765927
9362497377
88697553672
GL001
8716697
8122798477
9362496702
5186599822
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#1 Digital Track this week
ARIA Digital Tracks - Week Commencing 18t October 2010

™w LW Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. ISRC
1 NEW 1 1 RAISE YOUR GLASS Plnk SME US-LF2-10-00090
2 1 4 1 ONLY GIRL (IN THE WORLD) Rihanna UMA US-UM7-10-23200
3 2 8 2 JUST THE WAY YOU ARE Bruno Mars WAR US-AT2-10-01269
4 7 6 4 JUST A DREAM Nelly UMA US-UM7-10-20948
5 4 9 4 COOLER THAN ME Mike Posner SME US-JAY-10-00035
6 3 14 1 DYNAMITE Taio Cruz UMA GB-UM7-10-03721
7 5 9 4 MAGIC B.o.B Feat. Rivers Cuomo WAR US-AT2-10-00545
8 6 11 2 TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry EMI US-CA2-10-01255
9 9 7 9  F*KYOU! (EXPLICIT) Cee-Lo Green WAR US-AT2-10-01768
10 8 13 2 DJ GOT US FALLIN' IN LOVE Usher Feat. Pitoull SME US-LF2-10-00041
11 10 14 10 PLANS Birds Of Tokyo EMI AU-Y00-10-00023
12 13 8 12 FORTHE FIRST TIME The Script SME GB-ARL-10-00776
13 12 17 1 LOVE THE WAY YOU LIE Eminem Feat. Rihanna UMA US-UM7-10-15397
14 NEW 1 14 HEY BABY (DROP IT TO THE FLOOR) Pitbull Feat. T-Pain SME US-JAY-10-00153
15 1 10 5  TAKE IT OFF Ke$ha SME US-RC1-09-00736
16 14 3 14 BARBRA STREISAND Duck Sauce UMA GB-SXS-10-00131
17 15 15 3 CLUB CAN'T HANDLE ME Flo Rida Feat. David Guetta WAR US-AT2-10-01208
18 16 6 16 FREEFALLIN' (RADIO EDIT) Zoe Badwi WAR AU-NE3-10-00084
19 NEW 1 19 SPEAK NOW Taylor Swift UMA US-CJY-10-03658
20 17 7 7 LIKE IT'S HER BIRTHDAY Good Charlotte EMI US-CA2-10-01876
21 21 4 21 GET'EM GIRLS Jessica Mauboy Feat. Snoop Dogg SME AU-BM0-10-00325
22 22 7 22 ROCKIT Little Red UMA AU-LI0-10-71920
23 19 4 19 CHECKIT OUT will.i.am Feat. Nicki Minaj UMA US-UM7-10-23474
24 33 4 18  RADIOACTIVE Kings Of Leon SME US-RC1-10-00673
25 26 5 25  FREAK TONIGHT Scarlett Belle SME AU-BM0-10-00338
26 20 11 13 CLOSER TO THE EDGE 30 Seconds To Mars EMI US-VI2-09-00433
27 18 22 1 CALIFORNIA GURLS Katy Perry Feat. Snoop Dogg EMI US-CA2-10-01135
28 28 10 8  MINE (ALBUM VERSION) Taylor Swift UMA GB-UM7-10-26563
29 23 20 2 | LIKE IT Enrique Iglesias Feat. Pitbull UMA GB-UM7-10-03038
30  NEW 1 30  LIKE A G6 Far East Movement Feat. The Cataracs & Dev UMA US-UM7-10-08138
31 NEW 1 31 NO LOVE Eminem Feat. Lil Wayne UMA US-UM7-10-15393
32 27 17 5  IFIHAD YOU Adam Lambert SME GB-CTA-09-00403
33 24 21 5 BILLIONAIRE Travie McCoy Feat. Bruno Mars WAR US-AT2-10-00257
34 31 6 31 TOKYO (VAMPIRES & WOLVES) The Wombats WAR GB-FTG-10-00047
35 29 3 15 PLANETS Short Stack UMA AU-UM7-10-01531
36 42 6 36  ADDICTED Bliss N Eso UMA AU-LI0-10-72710
37 34 9 18 CHOOSE YOU Stan Walker SME AU-BM0-10-00190
38 32 3 32 AND THEN WE DANCE Justice Crew SME AU-BM0-10-00238
39 38 4 38  F*KYOU! (CLEAN) Cee-Lo Green WAR US-AT2-10-01778
40 30 5 21 HELLO The Potbelleez UMA AU-VCO0-10-06311
41 NEW 1 41 HEARTBEAT Enrique Iglesias Feat. Nicole Scherzinger UMA GB-UM7-10-10010
42 NEW 1 42 GAVE IT ALL AWAY Boyzone UMA GB-UM7-09-16688
43 25 22 16 THE ONLY EXCEPTION (ALBUM VERSION) Paramore WAR US-AT2-09-02323
44 36 34 1 HEY, SOUL SISTER Train SME US-SM1-09-04113
45 35 28 1 OMG Usher Feat. will.i.am SME US-LF2-09-00103
46 48 2 46  FOR YOUR ENTERTAINMENT Adam Lambert SME GB-CTA-09-00399
47 40 24 4 NOT AFRAID Eminem UMA US-UM7-10-11769
48 39 24 2 AIRPLANES B.o.B Feat. Hayley Williams WAR US-AT2-10-00477
49 NEW 1 49  DOUBLE VISION (ALBUM VERSION) 30H!3 WAR US-AT2-10-00801
50 41 40 3 EMPIRE STATE OF MIND Jay-Z Feat. Alicia Keys WAR US-JZ1-09-00031
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#1 Digital Album this week
ARIA Digital Albums - Week Commencing 18t October 2010

™wW W Ti HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.
1 NEW 1 1 FLAGS Brooke Fraser SME 88697777242
2 NEW 1 2 ITUNES LIVE: LIVE FROM SYDNEY Angus & Julia Stone CAP/EMI 9186825
3 NEW 1 3 IN AND OUT OF CONSCIOUSNESS: GREATEST HITS 1990 - 2010 Robbie Williams VIRIEMI 9078312
4 NEW 1 4 THERE IS A HELL, BELIEVE ME I'VE SEEN IT. THERE IS A HEAVEN, LET'S KEEP IT A SECRET CTX/SHK CTX594CD
Bring Me The Horizon
5 5 31 1 DOWN THE WAY Angus & Julia Stone CAP/EMI 6263842
6 3 5 2 SCIENCE & FAITH The Script RCA/SME 88697786942
7 2 12 1 BIRDS OF TOKYO Birds Of Tokyo CAP/EMI 6473012
8 NEW 1 8 BROTHER Boyzone PDR/UMA 2733609
9 21 2 9 POWER TO THE PEOPLE - THE HITS John Lennon CAP/EMI 9066402
10 1 2 1 BAG RAIDERS Bag Raiders MOD/UMA MODCD129
1 14 2 11 ESCAPADES Hungry Kids Of Hungary SSM/EMI SSM6
12 42 24 12 BRAND NEW EYES Paramore ATL/WAR 7567895804
13 8 17 1 RECOVERY Eminem INR/UMA 2739452
14 12 48 1 LUNGS Florence + The Machine ISLIUMA 2711240
15 4 2 4 THE GOLDEN YEAR Ou Est Le Swimming Pool MOS/UMA HUSSYCD053
16 15 7 1 TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry CAP/EMI 6478302
17 11 5 3 MIDNIGHT REMEMBER Little Red LIB/JUMA LMCDO0103
18 NEW 1 18  EAT, PRAY, LOVE Soundtrack ISL/IUMA 2750666
19  NEW 1 19 AB Il Alter Bridge RR/WAR RR77372
20 6 2 6 TUMBLING INTO THE DAWN Lior IND/INE SENSOCD111
21 16 5 1 A THOUSAND SUNS Linkin Park WAR 9362496333
22 10 11 2 | BELIEVE YOU LIAR Washington MER/UMA 2744633
23 17 11 1 RUNNING ON AIR Bliss N Eso ILL/UMA ILL034CD
24 NEW 1 24 | AMNOT A HUMAN BEING Lil Wayne UNI/UMA 2753692
25 7 3 1 RECORD COLLECTION Mark Ronson & The Business Intl. COL/SME 88697736332
26 25 18 3 THIS IS WAR Thirty Seconds To Mars VIRIEMI 6062192
27 29 17 2 WE ARE BORN Sia MP/INE MPRCDAUS2
28 18 49 1 SIGH NO MORE Mumford & Sons DEW/UMA DEW9000216
29 NEW 1 29  YOUAMIYouAm| OTH 0TH94010
30 13 2 13 LONELY AVENUE Ben Folds & Nick Hornby NONE/WAR 7559797862
31 32 27 19 ONLY BY THE NIGHT Kings Of Leon RCA/SME 88697327122
32 35 12 21 FINGERPRINTS: THE BEST OF Powderfinger UMA 9823521
33 NEW 1 33  SOMETIMES THE STARS The Audreys ABC/UMA 2751424
34 30 45 3 THE FAME MONSTER Lady Gaga INR/UMA 2738279
35 26 12 16 THE SCRIPT The Script SME 88697367652
36 20 29 1 APRIL UPRISING The John Butler Trio JAR/MGM JBT015
37 19 4 3 LITTLE BIRD Kasey Chambers LIB/UMA LMCDO0115
38 31 48 4 CONDITIONS The Temper Trap LIB/UMA LMCD0056
39  NEW 1 39  THE AGE OF ADZ Sufjan Stevens SPU/EMI URA346
40 24 3 24 CAMP ROCK 2: THE FINAL JAM Soundtrack WALT/UMA 8715521
41 33 21 2 IMMERSION Pendulum WEA/WAR 5186594882
42  NEW 1 42 GLOW Donavon Frankenreiter LIB/UMA LIB104CD
43 RIE 12 2 THE TWILIGHT SAGA: ECLIPSE Soundtrack ATL/WAR 7567892444
44 40 4 12 THE BOXER Kele V2/SHK WEBB255CDI
45 39 41 2 GLEE: THE MUSIC - SEASON ONE - VOLUME 1 Soundtrack COL/SME 88697540902
46 RIE 27 12 SAVE ME, SAN FRANCISCO Train COL/SME 88697077362
47 RIE 30 6 FUNHOUSE P'nk LAF/SME 88697600692
48  NEW 1 48  PASSIVE ME AGGRESSIVE YOU The Naked and Famous UNI/UMA 2753221
49 27 33 15  GREATEST HITS Guns N' Roses GEF/UMA 9862116
50 36 4 2 HANDS ALL OVER Maroon 5 A&M/UMA 2749821
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Lw Tl HP
3 46 1
2 31 1
1 4 1

19 43 4
8 45 1

5 6 5
7 28 2

1 3 8
4 38 1

12 24 8
14 19 5
16 42 10
6 6 5
9 10 1

33 8 15
17 45 1

15 5 15
22 4 10
10 49 1

24 13 15
28 33 4
18 2 18
13 7 13

31 19 7

21 5 1

41 40 1

RIE 4 27

20 24 7

38 9 14

40 34 4

50 6 19

35 33 14

RIE 46 3

23 18 9

34 20 6

NEW 1 36

27 26 6

49 24 8

39 19 13

29 9 29

NEW 1 41

32 45 9

RIE 24 1

44 14 19

46 36 5

47 26 1

NEW 1 47

25 21 18

RIE 3 45

26 24 1

#1 Catalogue Album this week

ARIA Catalogue Albums — Week Comrhéncing 18th October 2010

TITLE Artist

GREATEST HITS Guns N' Roses A 4

THE VERY BEST OF FLEETWOOD MAC Fleetwood Mac A 6
JERSEY BOYS Soundtrack e

10 YEARS OF HITS Ronan Keating A 2

CHRONICLE: THE 20 GREATEST HITS Creedence Clearwater Revival A
THE COMPLETE GREATEST HITS The Eagles A 2
METALLICA Metallica A 8

ONLY BY THE NIGHT Kings Of Leon A 9

THE VERY BEST OF THE DOORS The Doors A
GREATEST HITS Red Hot Chili Peppers A 5
FINGERPRINTS: THE BEST OF Powderfinger A 2
GREATEST HITS Neil Young A

MOTHERSHIP Led Zeppelin A

ONE OF THE BOYS Katy Perry A

SLIPPERY WHEN WET Bon Jovi A 6

REMEMBER CAT STEVENS Cat Stevens A 5

THE SCRIPT The Script A

DEATH MAGNETIC Metallica A 2

ESSENTIAL MICHAEL JACKSON Michael Jackson A 6
CURTAIN CALL: THE HITS Eminem A 3

THE ESSENTIAL BOB DYLAN Bob Dylan A 2
GREATEST HITS The Police o

U218 SINGLES U2 A 4

THE ESSENTIAL Roy Orbison

THE FAME Lady GaGa A 3

THE ULTIMATE COLLECTION Whitney Houston A
NIRVANA Nirvana A

THE ESSENTIAL NEIL DIAMOND Neil Diamond A

...AND JUSTICE FOR ALL Metallica A 2

ALL OVER THE WORLD: THE VERY BEST OF ELECTRIC LIGHT ORCHESTRA Electric Light Orchestra
ROCKET MAN: THE DEFINITIVE HITS Elton John e

30 #1 HITS Elvis Presley A 4

GREATEST HITS Bruce Springsteen A 9

THE ESSENTIAL LEONARD COHEN Leonard Cohen

THE ESSENTIAL BILLY JOEL Billy Joel A

THE STORY SO FAR: THE VERY BEST OF... Rod Stewart A 2
YOU'VE GOT A FRIEND: THE BEST OF James Taylor A
ULTIMATE SANTANA Santana A

CRYSTAL VISIONS... THE VERY BEST OF STEVIE NICKS Stevie Nicks
THE VERY BEST OF LINDA RONSTADT Linda Ronstadt e
ESSENTIALS David Gates & Bread A

APPETITE FOR DESTRUCTION Guns N' Roses A 3
REARVIEWMIRROR Pearl Jam A 4

GURRUMUL Geoffrey Gurrumul Yunupingu A 2

18 HITS Abba A

TAPESTRY Carole King A 8

BEST OF Chris Isaak A 3

MINUTES TO MIDNIGHT Linkin Park A 2

GREATEST HITS Blondie

HYBRID THEORY Linkin Park A 5
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Co.
GEF/UMA
RHI/WAR
RHI/WAR
INI/UMA
CONC/UMA
WAR
UNI/UMA
RCA/SME
RHI/WAR
WAR
UMA
RPS/WAR
RHI/WAR
CAP/EMI
MER/UMA
ISL/UMA
SME
MER/UMA
EPI/SME
INR/UMA
COL/SME
A&M/UMA
ISL/UMA
COL/SME
INR/IUMA
SME
GEF/UMA
COL/SME
MER/UMA
SME

UMA

SME
COL/SME
SME
COL/SME
RHI/WAR
WAR
JISME
RPS/WAR
WAR
WAR
GEF/UMA
EPI/SME
SFM/IMGM
UNI/UMA
EPI/SME
RPS/WAR
WAR
CAP/EMI
WAR

Cat. No.
9862116
8122736352
8122732712
9830875
1800022
8122737312
5315606
88697327122
8122799959
9362485452
9823521
9362489352
8122799615
5042492
2736716
5246082
88697367652
1784020
5204222000
9889084
5031332000
5400302
1713549
82876812692
1781425
88697463232
4935232
5010669000
5313544
5201292000
1724430
88697046502
478555.2
497995.2
5097462000
8122735812
8122738372
88697155022
9362499981
8122736052
7559619612
5313375
E2K93535
SFGU080201
9831452
4943622
9362494182
9362444772
5420682
9362477552
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ARIA Albums Summary — Week Commencing 18th October 2010

National NSW Vic/Tas Qid S.A. WA,
Artist Title Dist| TW| LW| HP| TI | TW| LW| TW| LW| TW| LW| TW| LW | TW LW
Adam Lambert For Your Entertainment SME| 14| 12| 12| 30| 12| 13| 8 9 | 10 13| 12| 12| 11| 19
Alter Bridge AB I WAR| 35| - | 3| 1| 32| - - - -
Amy Meredith Restless SME| 97| 8| 8 | 14 - - - -
Angus & Julia Stone Down The Way EMI | 9| 10| 1| 31| 14| 12| 15| 12| 11| 12| 20| 11| 18| 12
Angus & Julia Stone iTunes Live: Live From Sydney EMI | 26| - | 26| 1 - - - -
Antony & The Johnsons Swanlights EMI | 87| - | 87| 1| 50| - - - -
Bag Raiders Bag Raiders UMA| 20| 7 7 2 | 24 11| 27| 10| 41| 16| 48| 22| 21| 20
Belle & Sebastian Write About Love SHK| 74| - | 74| 1 - - - -
Ben Folds & Nick Hornby Lonely Avenue WAR| 75| 39| 39| 2 - - 50 -
Birds Of Tokyo Birds Of Tokyo EMI | 8 6 21 12| 16| 10| 10| 6| 15| 10| 15| 9 5 6
Bliss N Eso Running On Air UMA| 16| 13| 1 M) 26| 23| 21| 22 12| 11| 11| 10| 6 8
Bon Jovi Slippery When Wet UMA | 99 - 1 69 - - - -
Boyzone Brother UMA| 34| - | 34| 4 - - - -
Brandon Flowers Flamingo UMA| 73| 48| 5 6 - 36| - - | 40| 28
Bring Me The Horizon There Is A Hell, Believe Me I've Seen |t. SHK | 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 3 5 - 3 -
There Is A Heaven, Let's Keep It A Secret
Brooke Fraser Flags SME| 3 - 3 1 10 - 1 19 18 - 20 -
Cam Henderson Angel Without Wings SME| 33| 45| 33| 2 171 38| 31| 30| 30| 37| 24| 33 -
Cat Stevens Remember Cat Stevens UMA | 100| - 10| 90 - - - -
Children Collide Theory Of Everything UMA| 82| 65| 5 7 - - 42 | 45| 39
Creedence Clearwater Revival Chronicle: The 20 Greatest Hits UMA| 59 | 77 | 22 | 130 - 39 33| -] 26| -
Disturbed Asylum WAR| 22| 18| 2 703 19| 34| 26| 17| 9| 14| 7| 13| 10
Dixie Chicks The Essential SME| 92| 93| 16| 8 - - - -
Eminem Recovery UMA| 5 2 1 17| 8 7 6 4 2 3 1 2 2 2
Enrique Iglesias Euphoria UMA| 94| 90 6 14 - - - -
Eric Clapton Clapton WAR| 65| 28 | 21| 3 31 49| 19| - | 47| 40| 18 46
Fleetwood Mac The Very Best Of Fleetwood Mac WAR| 40| 47 | 16| 266| 28 | 39| 26 | 43| 21| 28| 49 - 23 | 24
Florence + The Machine Lungs UMA| 15| 14 31 59| 19 21| 20| 27| 14| 15| 17| 13| 12| 15
Glee Cast Glee: The Music, Volume 3 Showstoppers | SME | 71 | 52 | 1 | 21 49 - - -
Grinderman Grinderman 2 EMI | 57 | 41 9 5 45 | 41| 32 - 41| 43 37
Guns N' Roses Greatest Hits UMA| 38| 57| 6 | 198| 44 - | 46 35 16 - 34| 38
Hungry Kids Of Hungary Escapades EMI | 24| 24| 24| 2 32| 36| 38| 49| 20| 42| 49| 27 -
Ice Cube | Am The West INE| 83| 67| 67| 3 - - 47 | 36 -
Jack Johnson To The Sea UMA| 90 | 63 | 1 19 - - - -
Jimmy Barnes Rage And Ruin UMA| 49| 33| 3 7| 37| 29| 39 37| 27| 26| 34| 19 26
Jimmy Eat World Invented UMA| 62| 21| 21| 2 30 15| - | 46| 45| 24 22
Joe Cocker Hard Knocks SME| 93| 71| 71| 2 - - - -
Joe Satriani Black Swans And Wormhole Wizards SME| 84| - | 84| 1 - - - -
John Lennon Power To The People - The Hits EMI | 10| 26| 10| 2 M| 22| 13| 35| 13| 43| 13| 23| 10| 34
Justin Bieber My Worlds UMA| 46| 37| 1 | 26| 39| 36| 44| 39| 36| 33| 32| 25| 33| 35
Kasey Chambers Little Bird UMA| 12| 8 3 4 | 13| 8 4 1 9 5 8 6| 16| 9
Katy Perry One Of The Boys EMI | 89| 80 | 11| 80 50 - 46 -
Katy Perry Teenage Dream EMI 7 4 1 7 5 2 9 5 5 4 6 3 8 5
Ke$ha Animal SME| 50| 36| 4 | 40 43| 45| 42| 43| 29| 50 | 40 29
Kenny Chesney Hemingway's Whiskey SME| 95| 73| 73| 2 - - | 38 - -
Kings Of Leon Only By The Night SME| 70 | 83| 1 | 102 - - - -
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ARIA Albums Summary — Week Commencing 18th October 2010

National NSW Vic/Tas Qid S.A. WA,

Artist Title Dist| TW| LW| HP| TI | TW| LW| TW| LW| TW| LW| TW| LW | TW LW
Lady Antebellum Need You Now EMI | 58 | 49 | 12| 23| 43| 41 45 | 34 - | 43 4
Lady Gaga The Fame Monster UMA| 36| 34| 1| 45 37| 48| 47| 28| 35| 30| 17| 41| 43
Lee Kernaghan Planet Country UMA| 72| 56 | 13 | 17 - | 47 23 - - -
Lil Wayne | Am Not A Human Being UMA| 91 - 91 1 - - - -
Linkin Park A Thousand Suns WAR | 4 1 1 5 4 1 3 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
Lior Tumbling Into The Dawn INE | 60| 27| 27| 2 - 24| - - -
Little Red Midnight Remember UMA| 19| 16| 5 5| 27 27| 14| 11| 34| 22| 23| 20| 22| 16
Marcia Hines Marcia Sings Tapestry UMA| 17 | 17| 17| 2 151 9 18| 25| 20| 8 4 | 39 -
Mark Ronson & The Business Intl. | Record Collection SME| 23 | 11 6 3| 23| 20| 29| 13| 48| 32| 28| 15| 19| 13
Maroon 5 Hands All Over UMA| 37| 25| 7 4 | 30| 18| 40| 33| 40| 24 37| 25| 27
Melinda Schneider Melinda Does Doris UMA| 76 | 68 | 24| 11| 29| - - | 50| 26| - -
Metallica Metallica UMA| 69| 75| 1 | 264 - - - 50
Metallica Six Feet Down Under UMA| 29| 23| 12| 4 | 25| 15| 25| 14| 18| 17| 25| 14| 15| 11
Mirusia Andre Rieu Presents Mirusia: Always & UMA| 45| - | 45| 1 18| - 22 21 - -

Forever
Mumford & Sons Sigh No More UMA| 42| 32| 1| 52 46 38 | 40 48 | 37 | 32
Neil Young Le Noise WAR| 41| 44| 41| 3 | 46| 40| 19| 34| - - | 38 49
Neil Young Greatest Hits WAR | 86 - 25| %4 - - - -
Nickelback Dark Horse WAR| 52| 46| 3 | 95 - 24| 23| 44| 34| 36| 31
Ou Est Le Swimming Pool The Golden Year UMA| 27 | 15| 15| 2 | 45| 33| 35| 18| - | 44 27| 31| 17
Plnk Funhouse SME| 80 | 78| 1 | 103 - - - -
Paramore Brand New Eyes WAR| 32 | 72 1 53 - - 37 - -
Pendulum Immersion WAR| 47| 50| 3 | 21 - - 35| 28| 17| 14
Phil Collins Going Back WAR| 13| 3 3 4 6 3] 12| 3 6 2 9 4 9 3
Powderfinger Golden Rule UMA | 54 | 51 1 48 - 31| 27 38| 50 | 36
Powderfinger Fingerprints: The Best Of UMA| 85| 100| 2 | 47 - - - -
Red Hot Chili Peppers Greatest Hits WAR| 81| 85| 2 | 104 - - - | 44| -
Rihanna Rated R UMA | 48 | 54 | 12| 44 - | 28| 46| - 31 - | 49| 48
Robbie Williams In And Out Of Consciousness: Greatest Hits| EMI | 6 - 6 1 9 - 7 7 0] - 14| -

1990 - 2010
Robert Plant Band Of Joy UMA| 66| 38| 18| 5 | 49| 28 50| - | 30 26 44
Santana Guitar Heaven: The Greatest Guitar Classicss SME | 11| 9 5 4 7 6 | 16| 8 8 6 3 5 7 7

Of All Time
Sia We Are Born INE | 67| 79| 2 | 17 - - 44 -
Simply Red The Greatest Hits 25 UMA| 77 | 64| 64| 5 | 34| - | 33 - | 18] 29| - -
Slash Slash SME| 53| 42| 3 | 28| 33| 26 45 | 46 | 48| 39| 45| 42| 40
Soundgarden Telephantasm UMA| 51| 29| 20| 3 | 48| 35| 42| 29| 44| 36| 38| 31| 24| 21
Soundtrack Camp Rock 2: The Final Jam UMA| 78 | 58 | 58 | 4 - - - -
Soundtrack Eat, Pray, Love UMA | 56 - 56 1 - - - -
Soundtrack Jersey Boys WAR| 43| 40| 40| 6 3 5 - - -
Soundtrack Glee: The Music - Season One - Volume 1 | SME | 98 | 60 | 3 | 49 - - - -
Stan Walker From The Inside Out SME| 63| 53| 2 8 | 47| 44 49 | 50 | 49 - | 48| 42
Stone Sour Audio Secrecy WAR| 88| 76 | 6 6 - - 47 -
Sufjan Stevens The Age Of Adz EMI | 61 - | 61 1 36| - - - -
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ARIA Albums Summary — Week Commencing 18th October 2010

National NSW Vic/Tas Qid S.A. WA,
Artist Title Dist| TW| LW| HP| TI | TW| LW| TW| LW| TW| LW| TW| LW | TW LW
Taio Cruz Rokstarr UMA| 39| 30| 14| 14| 35| 34| 43| 41| 33| 21| 36| 32| 32| 23
Taylor Swift Fearless UMA| 55| 43| 2 | 100 42| 50 | 48| 47| 39 3B 39| -
The Audreys Sometimes The Stars UMA | 28 - 28 1 42 - 17 - - 22 - | 47 -
The Doors The Very Best Of The Doors WAR| 79| 62| 25| 64 - - - - - -
The Eagles The Complete Greatest Hits WAR| 64 | 69| 17 | 35| 41| 47| 38| - - - 47
The John Butler Trio April Uprising MGM| 44 | 35 1 29 48 - 44 029 #H - 28 -
The Script Science & Faith SME| 2 5 2 5 2 4 2 7 4 7 7 8 4 4
The Temper Trap Conditions UMA| 68| 70| 9 | 64 - - - - - -
Thirsty Merc Mousetrap Heart WAR| 96 | 94| 14 | 14 - - - - - -
Thirty Seconds To Mars This Is War EMI | 30| 22| 18| 22| 38| 16| 32| 20| 26 | 19| 43| 30 25
Train Save Me, San Francisco SME| 21| 20| 8 | 33| 20| 14| 30| 21| 16| 14| 27| 16| 35| 18
Usher Raymond V Raymond SME| 31| 31 2 | 28| 22| 24| 22| 31| 23| 42| 46| 41| 29| 33
Washington | Believe You Liar UMA| 25| 19| 3 | 11| 40| 25| 24| 16| 32| 31| 19| 21| 30| 30
You Am | You Am | IND | 18| - | 18| 1| 21| - 5 - | 37 - -
ARIA Compilations Summary — Week Commencing 18th October 2010
National NSW Vic/Tas Qld S.A. WA,
Title Artist Dist| TW| LW| HP| TI | TW| LW| TW| LW| TW | LW| TW| LW| TW| LW
So Fresh: The Hits Of Spring 2010 Various SME | 1 1 1 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
NOW: The Hits of Spring 2010 Various WAR| 2 2 2 5 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Maximum Bass Ultimate Various UMA| 3 - 3 1 3 3 3 3 - 3 -
The Hit List Various SME| 4 4 3 6 | 4 3| 4 3| 4 3 51| 4 - -
RNB Superclub: Club Party Anthems Various SME| 5 5 5 2 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 - 4 3
Pump It Vol.2 Various - Mixed by DJ KCB, UMA| 6 3 3 3 4 - 4 4 3 - 4
Femme, Platinum Deejayz
Rocktober 2010 Various SME| 7 | 10| 7 2 - - - -
Remix Heaven 2010 Various UMA| 8 6 6 4 - - 5 5
Triple M 30 Years Of Rock Various SME| 9 7 1 10 - - - -
The Nickelodeon Kids Choice Awards 2010 | Various SME| 10| 8 7 4 - 5 - -
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ARIA Australian Artists - Week Commencing 18t October 2010

™w W Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.
1 1 14 1 PLANS Birds Of Tokyo e CAP/EMI 9056465
2 2 8 2 FREEFALLIN' Zoe Badwi NEON/WAR AU-NE3-10-00084
3 NEW 1 3 GET 'EM GIRLS Jessica Mauboy Feat. Snoop Dogg SME 88697784502
4 3 16 2 ROCKIT Little Red LIB/JUMA AU-LI0-10-71920
5 4 3 1 PLANETS Short Stack SMR/UMA SMR0017
6 7 5 6  FREAK TONIGHT Scarlett Belle SME G010002016402K
7 5 6 5 AND THEN WE DANCE Justice Crew SME 88697784462
8 10 8 7 ADDICTED Bliss N Eso ILL/UMA AU-LI0-10-72710
9 8 11 2 CHOOSE YOU Stan Walker o SME 88697761112
10 6 11 3 HELLO The Potbelleez VIC/UMA 2748244
1 1 9 5  REVOLUTION The John Butler Trio JARMGM AU-FC0-09-00013
12 12 26 7 BIG JET PLANE Angus & Julia Stone e CAP/EMI 6403665
13 18 2 13 YOUNG AT HEART Amy Meredith SME 88697795452
14 13 14 2 LOVE THE FALL Michael Paynter SME 88697746162
15 9 2 9  DARKSTORM The Jezabels IDP/MGM JEZ003
16 14 6 7 MISTAKES Brian McFadden Feat. Delta Goodrem ISL/UMA 2749185
17 20 19 2 IY1YI Cody Simpson Feat. Flo Rida ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-01075
18 16 6  BABY,I'M GETTIN' BETTER Gyroscope ® ISL/UMA 2743412
19 19 2 19 TALKING LIKE I'M FALLING DOWN STAIRS Sparkadia IVY/UMA VY099
20 R/E 8 11 CLAP YOUR HANDS Sia INE MPR003
Albums
™w w Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.
1 1 12 1 BIRDS OF TOKYO Birds Of Tokyo e CAP/EMI 6473012
2 4 31 1 DOWN THE WAY Angus & Julia Stone A CAP/EMI 6263842
3 3 4 1 LITTLE BIRD Kasey Chambers LIB/JUMA LMCD0109
4 5 11 1 RUNNING ON AIR Bliss N Eso @ ILL/JUMA ILLO34CD
5 7 2 5  MARCIA SINGS TAPESTRY Marcia Hines UMA 2751916
6 NEW 1 6  YOUAMIYouAmI OTH OTH94010
7 6 5 1 MIDNIGHT REMEMBER Little Red LIB/JUMA LMCD0103
8 2 2 2 BAG RAIDERS Bag Raiders MOD/UMA MODCD129
9 9 2 9 ESCAPADES Hungry Kids Of Hungary SSM/EMI SSM6
10 8 11 2 |BELIEVE YOU LIAR Washington e MER/UMA 2744633
11  NEW 1 11 ITUNES LIVE: LIVE FROM SYDNEY Angus & Julia Stone CAP/EMI 9186825
12 NEW 1 12 SOMETIMES THE STARS The Audreys ABC/UMA 2751424
13 14 2 13 ANGEL WITHOUT WINGS Cam Henderson LI/ISME LM2157D
14 12 29 1 APRIL UPRISING The John Butler Trio A JARMGM JBT015
15  NEW 1 15 ANDRE RIEU PRESENTS MIRUSIA: ALWAYS & FOREVER Mirusia UCJIUMA 5330693
16 15 21 1 IMMERSION Pendulum WEA/WAR 5186594882
17 11 7 1 RAGE AND RUIN Jimmy Barnes ® LIB/UMA LMCD0100
18 16 48 1 GOLDEN RULE Powderfinger A 2 UMA 2726011
19 13 5 2 GRINDERMAN 2 Grinderman MUTE/EMI 6472802
20 10 2 10 TUMBLING INTO THE DAWN Lior IND/INE SENSOCD111
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ARIA Dance - Week Commencing 18th October 2010

™ W Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.
1 1 3 1 BARBRA STREISAND Duck Sauce ETC/UMA 2752390
2 2 8 2 FREEFALLIN' Zoe Badwi NEON/WAR AU-NE3-10-00084
3 3 21 1 | LIKE IT Enrique Iglesias Feat. Pitbull A 2 UMA 2742064
4 NEW 1 4 LIKE A G6 Far East Movement Feat. The Cataracs & Dev INR/UMA 2738664
5 4 12 2 HELLO The Pothelleez VIC/UMA 2748244
6 7 4 6 TEENAGE CRIME Adrian Lux NEON/WAR GB-KCF-10-00152
7 5 24 2 DANCE THE WAY | FEEL Ou Est Le Swimming Pool A MOS/UMA 2737921
8 11 71 1 | GOTTA FEELING The Black Eyed Peas A 5 INR/UMA 2712911
9 NEW 1 9 ANGEL Akon UNI/UMA 2753851
10 6 12 3 DANCE IN THE DARK Lady Gaga INR/UMA US-UM7-09-05527
1 9 10 2 MAGIC FOUNTAIN EP Art vs. Science GRN/MGM AVS002
12 NEW 1 12 MIAMI 2 IBIZA Swedish House Mafia VIRIEMI 9186355
13 8 26 1 WE NO SPEAK AMERICANO Yolanda Be Cool & DCup A SIO/UMA SWEATDS026
14 10 47 1 TELEPHONE Lady Gaga Feat. Beyonce A 2 INR/UMA 2737532
15 12 27 2 GETTIN' OVER YOU David Guetta Feat. Chris Willis, Fergie & LMFAO A VIR/IEMI 6335185
16 13 51 2 BAD ROMANCE Lady Gaga A 3 INR/UMA 2726752
17 15 5 15 JACKSON'S LAST STAND Ou Est Le Swimming Pool MOS/UMA 2749837
18 RIE 3 12 GET OUTTA MY WAY Kylie Minogue WAR 5249831832
19 14 52 1 TIK TOK Ke$ha A 5 RCA/SME 88697619042
20 17 39 4 YOU'VE GOT THE LOVE Florence + The Machine A ISLIUMA 2726058
21 16 108 1 POKER FACE Lady Gaga A 6 INR/UMA 1789813
22 NEW 1 22 YOUR LOVE The Aston Shuffle MOS/UMA 2753729
23 18 9 8 WITCHCRAFT Pendulum WAR GB-AHT-10-00133
24 20 64 1 SEXY BITCH David Guetta Feat. Akon A 3 VIRIEMI 6877595
25 19 30 2 ALEJANDRO Lady Gaga A INR/UMA 2727666
™w W Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.
1 NEW 1 1 MAXIMUM BASS ULTIMATE Various MOS/UMA  MOSA118
2 1 2 1 BAG RAIDERS Bag Raiders MOD/UMA  MODCD129
3 2 3 1 PUMP IT VOL.2 Various - Mixed by DJ KCB, Femme, Platinum Degjayz LNG/UMA  LNGA0030
4 4 4 2 REMIX HEAVEN 2010 Various MOS/UMA  REMIX008
5 3 2 3 THE GOLDEN YEAR Ou Est Le Swimming Pool MOS/UMA  HUSSYCD053
6 5 10 1 RUNNING TRAX Various MOS/UMA  MOSCD205
7 7 45 1 THE FAME MONSTER Lady Gaga A 3 INR/JUMA 2738279
8 6 7 1 MINISTRY OF SOUND CLUBBERS GUIDE TO SPRING 2010 Various MOS/UMA  MOSA117
9 8 7 4 IMMERSION Pendulum WEAWAR 5186594882
10 10 14 1 EUPHORIA Enrique Iglesias UNI/UMA 2744767
1 9 5 6 CLUBLAND SMASHED! Various CSR/IUMA  DNA0070
12 14 2 12 PASSIVE ME AGGRESSIVE YOU The Naked and Famous UNI/UMA 2753221
13 11 8 3 SKITZ MIX 35 Various LNG/UMA  LNGA0028
14 13 59 1 ONE LOVE David Guetta A VIR/EMI 6851110
15 12 22 1 SESSIONS SEVEN Various e MOS/UMA  MOSA113
16 15 8 6 ONELOVE SMASH YOUR STEREO 2010 Various - Mixed By Yolanda Be Cool, Denzal Park & Nervo ONE/SME ~ OMGLP022
17 17 8 2 ILLUMINATION Miami Horror VIR/EMI 9054322
18 18 94 1 THE FAME Lady GaGa A 3 INR/UMA 1781425
19 16 24 2 THE REMIX Lady Gaga INR/JUMA 2738280
20  NEW 1 20  METALLIC SPHERES The Orb Feat. David Gilmour COL/SME 88697760442
21 21 14 3 IN THE CLUB 2 Various MOS/UMA  MOSA115
22 R/E 43 3 WALKING ON A DREAM Empire Of The Sun A 2 CAP/EMI 2354032
23 20 3 8 BODY TALK PT. 2 Robyn MOD/UMA  MODCD132
24 23 50 1 THE ANNUAL 2010 Various A MOS/UMA  MOSA105
25 RIE 15 3 FURTHER The Chemical Brothers VIR/EMI 6325302
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#1 Urban Single this week
ARIA Urban Singles Chart - Week Commencing 18t October 2010

w Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.
1 1 4 1 ONLY GIRL (IN THE WORLD) Rihanna DEF/UMA 2752674
2 3 6 2 JUST ADREAM Nelly o UMA 2749546
3 2 14 1 DYNAMITE Taio Cruz A 2 ISL/UMA 2746580
4 4 10 2 DJGOT USFALLIN'IN LOVE Usher Feat. Pitoull A 2 LAF/SME 88697761062
5 5 17 1 LOVE THE WAY YOU LIE Eminem Feat. Rihanna A 4 INRIUMA US-UM7-10-15397
6 NEW 1 6  HEY BABY (DROP IT TO THE FLOOR) Pitbull Feat. T-Pain JISME G010002016387J
7 6 4 6  CHECKIT OUT will.i.am Feat. Nicki Minaj INR/UMA 2752878
8 13 13 8 NO LOVE Eminem Feat. Lil Wayne INR/UMA US-UM7-10-15393
9 7 24 2 NOT AFRAID Eminem A 2 INRIUMA 2741998
10 10 1 9  ADDICTED Bliss N Eso ILL/UMA AU-LI0-10-72710
11 8 28 1 OMG Usher Feat. will.i.am A 4 LAF/SME 88697693952
12 9 49 1 EMPIRE STATE OF MIND Jay-Z Feat. Alicia Keys A ROC/WAR US-JZ1-09-00031
13 1 27 2 BREAK YOUR HEART Taio Cruz A 2 ISL/UMA 2724665
14 12 14 5  DIRTY PICTURE Taio Cruz Feat. Ke$ha e ISL/UMA 2739533
15 22 2 15 RUNAWAY Kanye West Feat. Pusha T DEF/UMA 2753826
16 16 35 9  TAKE YOUR SHIRT OFF T-Pain e JIVE/SME 88697650942
17 NEW 1 17 BOTTOMS UP Trey Songz Feat. Nicki Minaj ATL/WAR US-AT2-10-01515
18 14 37 2 BABY Justin Bieber Feat. Ludacris A 2 DEF/UMA 2732928
19 15 3 15 ONEIN A MILLION Ne-Yo DEF/UMA 2752135
20 17 100 2 SINGLE LADIES (PUT ARING ON IT) Beyonce A 3 COL/SME 88697417512
21 19 35 1 IN MY HEAD Jason Derulo A 2 WAR US-WB1-09-04633
22 23 21 8  DOWN BY THE RIVER Bliss N Eso ILL/UMA ILLO37CD
23 24 20 10 ALL NIGHT LONG Alexandra Burke Feat. Pitbull SYCO/SME 88697686132
24 18 30 3 OPPOSITE OF ADULTS Chiddy Bang A CAP/EMI 6095425
25 20 3 20 ALORS ON DANSE Stromae Feat. Kanye West UMA 2752527
26 21 1 6  ROCKSTAR 101 Rihanna Feat. Slash DEF/UMA US-UM7-09-12241
27 25 90 2 HALOBeyonce A 2 COL/SME 88697473502
28 RE 98 2 FOREVER Chris Brown A 2 JIVE/SME 88697334012
29 26 38 1 RUDE BOY Rihanna A 2 DEF/UMA 2733147
30 35 25 18 PASS OUT Tinie Tempah CAP/EMI 6296665
3 RE 46 1 JAIHO! (YOU ARE MY DESTINY) A.R. Rahman Feat. The Pussycat Dolls A INR/UMA 2700923
32 28 18 4 EENIE MEENIE Sean Kingston Feat. Justin Bieber A EPI/SME 88697720482
33 38 36 21  THE NOSEBLEED SECTION Hilltop Hoods GE/UMA AU-HT0-09-01008
34 39 59 1 MEET ME HALFWAY The Black Eyed Peas A 3 INR/UMA 2721563
35 29 132 1 LOW Flo Rida Feat. T-Pain A 3 ATL/WAR 7567899473
36 34 78 1 BOOM BOOM POW The Black Eyed Peas A 4 INR/UMA 2706615
37 NEW 1 37 ENTER THE NINJA Die Antwoord INR/UMA 2746800
38 30 41 1 REPLAY lyaz A 2 WAR US-RE1-09-01161
39 RE 22 21 THESEAISRISING Bliss N Eso LIB/UMA AU-LI10-08-45900
40 31 49 1 WHATCHA SAY Jason Derulo A 2 WAR US-WB1-09-01504

© 1990 - 2010 Australian Recording Industry Association Ltd.

Strictly no reproduction, communication or other exploitation of the ARIA Report or its contents without written approval by ARIA.
To request permission to reprint, publish or otherwise utilise the ARIA Report or any ARIA Chart(s), please contact ARIA on (02) 8569 1144



#1 Urban Album this week
ARIA Urban Albums Chart - Week Commencing 18th October 2010

™ W Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.
1 1 17 1 RECOVERY Eminem A 2 INRIUMA 2739452
2 NEW 1 2 RNB SUPERCLUB: CLUB PARTY ANTHEMS Various SME 88697756122
3 2 11 1 RUNNING ON AIR Bliss N Eso ILL/JUMA ILLO34CD
4 4 28 1 RAYMOND V RAYMOND Usher A JIVE/SME 88697638892
5 3 14 3 ROKSTARR Taio Cruz ISL/UMA 2739115
6 5 47 2 RATED R Rihanna A DEF/UMA 2725990
7 7 3 7 | AM THE WEST Ice Cube LNM/INE LMR01CD
8 NEW 1 8  |AMNOT A HUMAN BEING Lil Wayne UNI/UMA 2753692
9 8 19 2 CRAVE VOLUME 4 Various - Mixed By DJ Havana Brown UMA 5327905
10 9 7 1 THE E.N.D The Black Eyed Peas A 4 INR/UMA 2708142
1 6 2 6  THE PREVIEW Chiddy Bang EMI 9082902
12 12 205 1 CURTAIN CALL: THE HITS Eminem A 3 INRIUMA 9889084
13 10 70 1 STATE OF THE ART Hilltop Hoods A 2 GE/UMA GER001
14 1 13 3 R&B GOLD ESSENTIALS Various JVIUMA 5329608
15 13 100 1 | AM... SASHA FIERCE Beyonce A 3 COL/SME 88697607742
16 14 23 10 THE 5CD MEGABOX - RNB Various WAR 5186591162
17 15 44 3 THE ELEMENT OF FREEDOM Alicia Keys ® JISME 88697465712
18 17 32 1 PLASTIC BEACH Gorillaz e CAP/EMI 6268672
19 16 260 1 THE EMINEM SHOW Eminem A 8 UMA 4932902
20 18 99 2 BEEN WAITING Jessica Mauboy A 2 SME 88697581232
21 24 206 1 FUTURE SEX/LOVE SOUNDS Justin Timberlake A 5 JIVE/SME 88697179262
22 22 12 6  MAJOR FLAVOURS 5 Various - Mixed By DJ Sir-Vere UTVIUMA 5329720
23 23 14 2 MAYAMIA INE XLCD497
24 35 125 2 ASI|AM Alicia Keys A JISME 88697386422
25 19 74 1 RELAPSE Eminem A INRIUMA 2729370
26 20 14 5  SIRLUCIOUS LEFT FOOT: THE SON OF CHICO DUSTY Big Boi DEF/UMA 2740085
27 27 50 10 MAN ON THE MOON: THE END OF DAY Kid Cudi UNI/UMA 2718831
28 31 95 3 FREEDOM Akon e UNI/UMA 1793437
29 25 124 1 FLYING COLOURS Bliss N Eso ® ILL/UMA ILLO29CD
30 RE 36 6  BATTLEFIELD Jordin Sparks JIVE/SME 88697558482
31 30 50 10  GREATEST HITS The Notorious B.I.G. BAD/WAR 7567899963
32 33 147 1 ENCORE Eminem A 6 INR/UMA 9864671
33 37 21 2 RNB SUPERCLUB VOLUME 10 Various SME 88697680132
34 26 4 15 AUDIO PROJECTILE Dialectrix OBE/OBESE OBR074
35 34 70 2 YEAR OF THE GENTLEMAN Ne-Yo DEF/UMA 1785907
36 32 141 1 GOOD GIRL GONE BAD Rihanna A 3 DEF/UMA 1771728
37 29 21 6  DISTANT RELATIVES Nas & Damien Marley UNI/UMA 2741176
38 RE 212 1 DANGEROUSLY IN LOVE Beyonce A COL/SME 5093952000
39 RE 39 3 GRAFFITI Chris Brown JIVE/SME 88697631032
40 21 57 3 THEBLUEPRINT 3 Jay-Z e ROC/WAR 7567895866
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ARIA Club Tracks - Week Commencing 18th October 2010

#1 Club Track this week

TITLE:Artist

BARBRA STREISAND Duck Sauce

MIAMI 2 IBIZA (Sander van Doorn / Danny Byrd / Extended Vocal mix) Swedish House Mafia

KNAS Steve Angello

NOTHING BUT LOVE (Original / Remode / Axwell & Daddy’s Groove / TV Rock mix) Axwell Feat. Errol Reid
TAKE OVER CONTROL Afrojack Feat. Eva Simmons

I'M A DRUM MACHINE (Kam Denny / Holdbakk / The Cut / Rob Pix mix) Denzal Park

JACKSON'S LAST STAND (Hook N Sling / Those Usual Suspects / David Tort / Dynamikk mix) Ou Est Le Swimming Pool
FREEFALLIN' (TV Rock & Nordean / Denzal Park / | Am Sam / Hardforze mix) Zoe Badwi

REACH FOR THE LAZERS (Apster / The Hump Day Project / Silver Sneakerz mix) Andy Murphy

LIKE THIS (Angger Dimas mix) Sgt Slick

YOUR LOVE (Club / Burns / Goodwill / Grum / Myd mix) The Aston Shuffle

COMA CAT (Round Table Knights mix) Tensnake

I'M IN LOVE (I WANNA DO IT) (Original / Christian Luke / Robbie Rivera / Neon Stereo mix) Alex Guadino
GOTCHA FEELIN' (Original / Lifelike / Louis La Roche mix) Jam Xpress Feat. DD

ONE (YOUR NAME) (Congorock / Caspa / Netsky mix) Swedish House Mafia Feat. Pharrell

HELLO (Sneaker Fox / Bass Kleph / Angger Dimas mix) The Potbelleez

GOTTA MAKE A MOVE (Bass Kleph / Savage Skulls / Original mix) Hook N Sling Feat. Snob Scrilla
PHAZING (Tiesto / Norman Dorey / Original mix) Dirty South Feat. Rudy

BABYLON (Original / Steve Angello / Proxy / CJ Bolland mix) Congorock

HELLO (Sidney Sampson / Michael Woods / Dada Life / Bassjackers mix) Martin Solveig & Dragonette
DIRTY TALK (Laidback Luke / Denzal Park / Kim Fai / Chew Fu mix) Wynter Gordon

| GOT MY EYE ON YOU (Nari & Milani / Mastiksoul / Cristian Marchi & Paolo Sandrini mix) Nari & Milani + Cristian Marchi Feat. Luciana

ANIMAL RIGHTS Deadmau5 & Wolfgang Gartner

CAN'T STOP WHAT WE STARTED (Festival / Swanky Tunes / Extended Vocal / Extended Instrumental mix) The Stafford Brothers &
Jason Herd Feat. Ollie James

IT WE ROCK (Original / Denzal Park / Wax Motif / Joel Alpha & Tom Evans mix) The Noise Feat. Xamplify
TEENAGE CRIME (Axwell & Henrik B mix) Adrian Lux

I LOOK TO YOU Miami Horror

SAFE SOUND Kid Kenobi & MC Shureshock

THE DEVIL CLAPS (Chardy / Holly J & Stevie Mink / Harmon mix) T-Rek

BEACHBALL 2010 (Chris Lake mix) Nalin & Kane

| WANT IT NOW (Mind Electric / Robbie Rivera / Keith & Supabeatz mix) Gina Star

TROMBA YE YE YE (Drums & Trumpet / Kacey Baker / Max K / Tenzin mix) KCB & Timmy Trumpet

THOSE DANCING DAYS Monkey Safari

THE BUM SONG Tommy Trash & Tom Piper

BIG BOOTY BITCHES Bombs Away

WHERE DO WE GO (Hook N Sling / Kid Massive / Joan Reyes mix) Bass Kleph & Chris Arnott

BRRRAT! (Will Bailey / His Majesty Andre mix) Armand Van Helden & Steve Aoki

DISCO TWEAKIN' (Kris Baha / Joel Alpha & Tom Evans / Dave Winnel mix) Will Reckless

HEAD DROP (Christian Luke mix) Rob Pix

DOWNTOWN UNDERGROUND (Sgt Slick / Dave Winnel / Dublin Aunts / Original mix) Dirty Laundry

SING SING SING (Yolanda Be Cool & DCup mix) Jazzbit

THE MEXICAN (Yolanda Be Cool & Dcup / Tocadisco / Phonatics mix) Deekline & Tim Healy Feat. Babe Ruth
DROP YOUR GUARD (Sgt Slick / Denzal Park mix) Metals

ELECTRIC BOOGALOO (FIND A WAY) (Riva Starr / Hump Day Project / Chris Fraser / Chardy mix) Wiley Feat. J2K & Jodie Connor
SEX SAX (TAI / Matt Nugent / The Only / Benson mix) Drop The Lime

DON'T GIVE IT UP (Christian Luke / The Good Guys / Tune Brothers mix) Chris Montana & Etienne Ozborne Feat. Polina Griffith
ELECTRIC (Graz mix) ltch-E & Scratch-E Feat. Kiss Reid

IT'S BIGGER THAN HIP HOP WTF! & Dead Prez

LOSE CONTROL Deniz Koyu

GET BUSY Darren Glen
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Co.
ETC/UMA
EMI
AST/UMA
AST/UMA
HUS/UMA
NEON/WAR
HUS/UMA
NEON/WAR
ONE/SME
VIC/UMA
DWN/UMA
ONE/SME
HUS/UMA
ONE/SME
EMI
VIC/UMA
HUS/UMA
NEON/WAR
FDG/UMA
XXX
NEON/WAR
HUS/UMA
XXX

HUS/UMA

HUS/UMA
NEON/WAR
EMI
KK/SHK
HUS/UMA
CSR/UMA
VIC/UMA
HOME/UMA
XXX
HUS/UMA
CSR/UMA
VIC/UMA
DIM/UMA
VIC/UMA
NEON/WAR
XXX
CSR/UMA
CSR/UMA
ILL/UMA
ONE/SME
ONE/SME
VIC/UMA
DWN/UMA
XXX
CSR/UMA
XXX
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ARIA Hitseekers - Week Commencing 18t October 2010

Title

Talking Like I'm Falling Down Stairs
Miami 2 Ibiza

Bottoms Up

Break My Bank

Your Love

Alors On Danse

Written In The Stars

One (Your Name)

Pass Out

Kickstarts

With Emperor Antarctica EP
Sunday Best

Grace

| Look To You

Enter The Ninja

Warp

Save Our Town

We'll Never Work In This Town Again
Bumpy Ride

My Eagle

Title

The Age Of Adz
Hemingway's Whiskey
Strange Tourist

The Preview

Passive Me Aggressive You
Bullets In The Gun
The Memory Machine
Don't Sleep

Metallic Spheres
Halcyon Digest
Abrahadabra
Disc-Overy

Hurricane

The Imagine Project
31 Minutes To Takeoff
Beak Boppin Tunes
Get Out While You Can
Tourist History

Post Paradise

Body Talk Pt. 2

Artist

Sparkadia

Swedish House Mafia

Trey Songz Feat. Nicki Minaj
New Boyz Feat. lyaz

The Aston Shuffle

Stromae Feat. Kanye West
Tinie Tempah Feat. Eric Turner
Swedish House Mafia Feat. Pharrell
Tinie Tempah

Example

Boy & Bear

Washington

Ed Kowalczyk

Miami Horror Feat. Kimbra

Die Antwoord

The Bloody Beetroots Feat. Steve Aoki
Philadelphia Grand Jury

Paul Dempsey

Mohombi

Children Collide

Artist

Sufjan Stevens

Kenny Chesney
Gareth Liddiard
Chiddy Bang

The Naked and Famous
Toby Keith

Julia Stone

Stealing O'Neal

The Orb Feat. David Gilmour
Deerhunter

Dimmu Borgir

Tinie Tempah

Steve Forde

Herbie Hancock

Mike Posner

Giggle and Hoot

Dan Sultan

Two Door Cinema Club
The Holidays

Robyn

(Congratulations to the following who reached the top 50 for the first time).

Singles
™ LW
1 3
2 13
3 -
4 2
5 -
6 4
7 12
8 8
9 16
10 5
11 10
12 6
13 7
14 21

15
16 18
17 20
18 1
19 14
20 15
Albums
™ LW
1 -
2 2
3 5
4 1
5 6
6 -
7 4
8 -
9 -
10 7
1 3
12 8
13 -
14 12
15 19
16 -
17 9
18 20
19 1
20 10
Honour Roll:
Singles 33
Singles 49
Albums 45

Far East Movement Feat. The Cataracs & Dev
Adrian Lux
Mirusia

Like A G6
Teenage Crime

Rec. Co.
IVY/UMA
VIR/EMI
ATL/WAR
WAR
MOS/UMA
UMA
CAP/EMI
EMI
CAP/EMI
MOS/UMA
ISL/IUMA
MER/UMA
SME
VIR/EMI
INR/UMA
HUS/UMA
BTC/SHK
CAP/EMI
ISL/IUMA
UMA

Rec. Co.
SPU/EMI
KW/SME
SHK

EMI
UNI/UMA
SDOG/UMA
CAP/EMI
SHK
COL/SME
4AD/INE
RIOT/WAR
CAP/EMI
ABC/UMA
SME
JISME
ABC/ROA
MGM
MOS/UMA
LIB/UMA
MOD/UMA

Andre Rieu Presents Mirusia: Always & Forever
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Catalogue Number
VY099

9186355
US-AT2-10-01515
US-EA2-10-00091
2753729

2752527

9090795

9057915

6296665

2746204

2739922

2747388
(0100019752037
9079895

2746800

2715182
AU-BV1-10-00018
9180465

2749773

2745207

Catalogue Number
URA346
88697574452
GL001
9082902
2753221
2752623
9173702
SON001
88697760442
CAD3X38CD
NB23482
9065132
2747125
88697748612
88697571462
R-301579-2
SUL002
ETCETCD016
LMCD0102
MODCD132

INR/IUMA
NEON/WAR
UCJIUMA

2738664
GB-KCF-10-00152
5330693
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ARIA Country Albums - Week Commencing 18th October 2010

™w Tl HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.
1 1 4 1 LITTLE BIRD Kasey Chambers LIB/JUMA LMCD0109
2 2 100 1 FEARLESS Taylor Swift A 5 BIG/UMA 1799119
3 3 36 1 NEED YOU NOW Lady Antebellum CAP/EMI 6336412
4 4 42 1 PLANET COUNTRY Lee Kernaghan e ABC/UMA 8000288
5 8 8 1 THE ESSENTIAL Dixie Chicks SME 88697759862
6 6 2 6 HEMINGWAY'S WHISKEY Kenny Chesney KW/SME 88697574452
7 5 38 2 SOUTHERN VOICE Tim McGraw CURB/SME 88697578192
8 10 3 8  THE COUNTRY BOX Various JVIUMA 5330037
9 NEW 1 9 BULLETS IN THE GUN Toby Keith SDOG/UMA 2752623
10 9 10 3 LIMITED EDITION: GREATEST HITS: VOLUMES 1, 2 & 3 Tim McGraw CURB/SME CD79130
1" 11 8 1 IT'S GONNA BE OK Adam Brand CB/SHK 077CDCB
12 13 23 2 FREIGHT TRAIN Alan Jackson ARI/'SME 88697625602
13 15 8 5 BEST SO FAR Adam Harvey SME 88697741112
14 12 30 2 ABSOLUTE GREATEST: 40 YEARS TRUE BLUE John Williamson GUM/EMI 6274852
15 RIE 7 5 HURRICANE Steve Forde ABC/UMA 2747125
16 16 303 1 THE ESSENTIAL JOHNNY CASH Johnny Cash A 2 COL/SME C2K86290
17 14 14 1 DOUBLE CREAM: THE BEST OF CREAM OF COUNTRY VOLUME 2 Various SME 88697672392
18 17 3 17 HARLEM RIVER BLUES Justin Townes Earle BS/INE BS178CD
19 19 143 2 GREATEST HITS: 18 KIDS Keith Urban A CAP/EMI 5155542
20 18 98 2 TAYLOR SWIFT Taylor Swift ® UMA 1787469
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ARIA Classical Albums - Week Commencing 18th October 2010
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HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.
1 NEW 1 1 ANDRE RIEU PRESENTS MIRUSIA: ALWAYS & FOREVER Mirusia UCJIUMA 5330693
2 1 4 1 FROM THE HEART Katherine Jenkins UCJIUMA 4765927
3 4 13 1 SYMPHONICITIES Sting DGR/UMA 2742537
4 2 11 2 CELTIC THUNDER THE SHOW Celtic Thunder UCJIUMA 1766562
5 3 67 1 MY DREAM - MIO VISIONE Mark Vincent A SME 88697552412
6 5 10 1 SINGING FOR LOVE David Hobson & Yvonne Kenny ACL/UMA 4764018
7 8 34 3 KATHERINE JENKINS: THE ULTIMATE COLLECTION Katherine Jenkins UCJIUMA 2709882
8 6 36 1 SONGS FROM THE HEART Celtic Woman BNO/EMI 4583602
9 11 2 9  ESSENTIAL TRUMPET Various ACL/UMA 4764110
1 ALWAYS YOU La Spina ACL/UMA 2745604
10 RULE BRITANNIA: THE MUSIC Various ACL/UMA 4764061
1 YOU RAISE ME UP Andre Rieu UCJIUMA 2739594
1 BELIEVE Katherine Jenkins WEA/WAR 2564685947
1 VIVERE: THE BEST OF ANDREA BOCELLI Andrea Bocelli A UNI/UMA 1746680
1 COMPASS Mark Vincent o SME 88697672062
7 BAROQUE FAVOURITES Australian Brandenburg Orchestra ACL/UMA 4764056
17 MOZART REQUIEM Cantillation ACL/UMA 4764064
1 WICKED Soundtrack DEC/UMA 1704743
19 VERISMO Jonas Kaufmann DEC/UMA 4782258
20  HABANERA Elina Garanca DGR/UMA 4778776

ARIA Jazz & Blues Albums - Week Commencing 18th October 2010

HP  TITLE Artist Co. Cat. No.

1 MARCIA SINGS TAPESTRY Marcia Hines UMA 2751916

2 SOMETIMES THE STARS The Audreys ABC/UMA 2751424

1 MELINDA DOES DORIS Melinda Schneider UMA 2747553

4 PAPER DOLLS Various UTV/UMA 5330482

1 THE IMAGINE PROJECT Herbie Hancock SME 88697748612
1 CALL ME IRRESPONSIBLE Michael Buble A 5 RPS/WAR 9362499987
1 MICHAEL BUBLE Michael Buble A 7 RPS/WAR 9362483762
1 IT'S TIME Michael Buble A 5 RPS/WAR 9362489462
8 ALL DAYS ARE NIGHTS: SONGS FOR LULU Rufus Wainwright DEC/UMA 2737247

1 MY ONE AND ONLY THRILL Melody Gardot UCJIUMA 1796782

1 THE FALL Norah Jones o BNO/EMI 4569662

2 UNFORGETTABLE Vera Lynn UCJ/UMA 5327838

7 THE BANJO lan Simpson ABC/UMA 2744644

1 NOT TOO LATE Norah Jones A BNO/EMI 3862192

1 QUIET NIGHTS Diana Krall ® VE/UMA 1793110

5 BITCHES BREW Miles Davis COL/SME 88697751502
3 FEELS LIKE SPRING James Morrison & The Idea Of North ACL/UMA 2735660

6 80 GREATEST HITS James Last UCJIUMA 5328080

2 THE VERY BEST OF DIANA KRALL Diana Krall VE/UMA 1739968

9 NIKKI Nikki Yanofsky UCJIUMA 2739063
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#1 Music DVD this week S

ARIA Top 40 Music DVD - Week Commencing 1th October 2010

TITLE Artist

A MIDSUMMER NIGHTS DREAM Andre Rieu
[SICINESSES Slipknot

MY AFRICAN DREAM Andre Rieu A

BLACK & WHITE NIGHT Roy Orbison A 9

SONGS FROM THE ROAD Leonard Cohen e

LIVE IN LONDON Leonard Cohen A 2

LIVE IN SYDNEY 2009 Andre Rieu A 5

U2 360 AT THE ROSE BOWL U2 A

CELTIC THUNDER THE SHOW Celtic Thunder e

THE VERY BEST OF FRANKIE VALLI AND THE FOUR SEASONS Frankie Valli & The Four Seasons
FUNHOUSE TOUR: LIVE IN AUSTRALIAPInk A 28
ANOTHER STATION: ANOTHER MILE Rise Against

THE VIDEOS 1989-2004 Metallica A 4

LIVE IN DUBLIN Andre Rieu A 5

LIVE IN AUSTRALIA Andre Rieu A 21

ANDRE RIEU AT SCHONBRUNN WIENER Andre Rieu A 10
LIVE AT WOLF TRAP Doobie Brothers ®

GREATEST VIDEO HITS Simply Red

LIVE IN BUCHAREST: THE DANGEROUS TOUR Michael Jackson A 12
LIVE AT MADISON SQUARE GARDEN Bon Jovi A
THEATRE OF DEATH Alice Cooper

NEW YORK MEMORIES Andre Rieu A 8

USE YOUR ILLUSION | Guns N' Roses A

HOT AUGUST NIGHT / NYC Neil Diamond A 3

ONE NIGHT ONLY Bee Gees A 9

THE DEFINITIVE COLLECTION Abba A 3

GREATEST HITS LIVE Neil Diamond A 11

IN LIVE CONCERT AT THE ROYAL ALBERT HALL Opeth
HELL FREEZES OVER Eagles A 20

WHERE THE LIGHT IS: JOHN MAYER IN LOS ANGELES John Mayer A 2
THE ULTIMATE COLLECTION Whitney Houston A 2

#1'S Michael Jackson A 21

ONE NIGHT ONLY! ROD STEWART LIVE AT ROYAL ALBERT HALL Rod Stewart A 7
HIGHWAYMEN LIVE! The Highwaymen A 9

LIVE AT THE BBC Dusty Springfield

LIVE AT THE O2 LONDON, ENGLAND Kings Of Leon A 5
LIVE IN LONDON Bon Jovi

SOUNDSTAGE Robert Plant

BEST OF BOWIE David Bowie A 2

THE WALL Pink Floyd A 9

© 1990 - 2010 Australian Recording Industry Association Ltd.

Co.
UCJIUMA
RR/WAR
UCJIUMA
WEA/WAR
COL/SME
COL/SME
UCJIUMA
MER/UMA
UCJIUMA
SHK
LAF/SME
GEF/UMA
MER/UMA
UNI/UMA
UNI/UMA
UMA
UNI/UMA
LIB/UMA
EPI/SME
ISL/JUMA
SME

UMA
GEF/UMA
COL/SME
EAG/SHK
UMA
COL/SME
RR/WAR
UMA
COL/SME
ARI/SME
EPI/SME
JISME
COL/SME
MER/UMA
RCA/SME
UNI/UMA
MER/UMA
CAP/EMI
COL/SME

Cat. No.
2750832
RR09189
2748442
8573862142
88697759082
88697692509
2726773
2735525
1766563
DAVID0542
88697600719
2750051
1714448
9865874
1793514
1705763
4950266
LIB61DVD
88697107499
2724691
88697792299
1713579
9861337
88697564869
KAL2000
0174459
CVD49014
RR09199
9880632
88697227279
88697192989
88697278039
88697371369
82876748989
9849526
88697567149
9823363
1712971
3897119
50198.6
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UK Charts - Week Commencing 18t October 2010

Singles
TW LW TITLE Artist
1 1 FORGET YOU Cee-Lo Green
2 4 JUST THE WAY YOU ARE (AMAZING) Bruno Mars
3 - BARBRA STREISAND Duck Sauce
4 5  MIAMI 2 IBIZA Swedish House Mafia vs Tinie Tempah
5 3 WRITTEN IN THE STARS Tinie Tempah
6 - AMBITIONS Joe McElderry
7 2 SHAME Robbie Williams & Gary Barlow
8 6  LET THE SUNSHINE Labrinth
9 - COOLER THAN ME Mike Posner
10 18 DJ GOT US FALLING IN LOVE AGAIN Usher Feat. Pitbull
11 15  BILLIONAIRE Travie McCoy Feat. Bruno Mars
12 - BROKEN ARROW Pixie Lott
13 8 DYNAMITE Taio Cruz
14 7  RADIOACTIVE Kings Of Leon
15 10 HEARTBEAT Enrique Iglesias Feat. Nicole Scherzinger
16 9  TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry
17 - HOLLYWOOD Michael Buble
18 12 FOR THE FIRST TIME The Script
19 13  KATY ON A MISSION Katy B
20 11 MAKE YOU FEEL MY LOVE Adele

TW LW TITLE Artist
1 - IN AND OUT OF CONSCIOUSNESS - GREATEST Robbie Williams
2 1 DISC-OVERY Tinie Tempah
3 - BOLD AS BRASS Cliff Richard
4 2 SCIENCE & FAITH The Script
5 - MAGNETIC MAN Magnetic Man
6 SIGH NO MORE Mumford & Sons
7 THE DEFAMATION OF STRICKLAND BANKS Plan B
8 WRITE ABOUT LOVE Belle & Sebastian
9 - ABIII Alter Bridge
10 4  GOING BACK Phil Collins
1 9  RECOVERY Eminem
12 - METALLIC SPHERES Orb Feat. David Gilmour
13 11 TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry
14 12 THE FAME Lady Gaga
15 8  FLAMINGO Brandon Flowers
16 5 REACH FOR THE SKIES Central Band Of The R.AF.
17 - RAYMOND V RAYMOND Usher
18 17 THE XX The XX
19 18 BAND OF JOY Robert Plant
20 - SOUND OF THE 80'S Jason Donovan

(Courtesy of BPI9)
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US Billboard Charts — Chart Dated 18th October 2010

The Billboard Hot 100 — Top 20
TW LW TITLE Artist
JUST THE WAY YOU ARE Bruno Mars
LIKE A G6 Far*East Movement Feat. Cataracs & Dev
JUST A DREAM Nelly
TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry
DJ GOT US FALLIN' IN LOVE Usher
ONLY GIRL (IN THE WORLD) Rihanna
DYNAMITE Taio Cruz
SPEAK NOW Taylor Swift
10 CLUB CAN'T HANDLE ME Flo Rida Feat. David Guetta
10 7  LOVE THE WAY YOU LIE Eminem
1 9 ILIKE IT Enrique Iglesias Feat. Pitbull
- RUNAWAY Kayne West Feat. Pusha T
13 11 BOTTOMS UP Trey Songz Feat. Nicki Minaj
14 12 MINE Taylor Swift
15 15  ANIMAL Neon Trees
16 13 TAKE IT OFF Ke$ha
17 14  DEUCES Chris Brown Feat. Tyga & Kevin McCall
- F*KYOU (FORGET YOU) Cee Lo Green
19 20 CALIFORNIA GURLS Katy Perry Feat. Snoop Dogg
20 19 COOLER THAN ME Mike Posner

1O OIW AN

The Billboard 200 — Top 20
TW LW TITLE Artist
- BULLETS IN THE GUN Toby Keith
2 1 HEMINGWAY'S WHISKEY Kenny Chesney
3 - DOO-WOPS & HOOLIGANS Bruno Mars
4 5 RECOVERY Eminem
5 3 YOU GET WHAT YOU GIVE Zac Brown Band
6 - FLOCKAVELI Waka Flocka Flame
7 8 A THOUSAND SUNS Linkin Park
8 18 TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry
9 7 PASSION, PAIN & PLEASURE Trey Songz
10 10 A YEAR WITHOUT RAIN Selena Gomez & The Scene
11 9  HANDS ALL OVER Usher
12 15 MY WORLD 2.0 Justin Bieber

13 - THE OTHER SIDE OF DOWN David Archuleta

14 19 NOW 35 Various

15 - SOMETHING ABOUT FAITH Faith Evans

16 2 | AMNOT A HUMAN BEING Lil Wayne

17 - THEREIS AHELL, BELIEVE ME I'VE SEEN IT Bring Me The Horizon

18 4  THE APPEAL; GEORGIA'S MOST WANTED Gucci Mane
19 6  CLAPTON Eric Clapton
20 16 GUITAR HEAVEN: THE GREATEST GUITAR CLASSICS OF ALL TIME Santana

(Courtesy of Billboard ©)
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European Top 20 Charts - Week Commencing 18t October 2010

Singles
TW LW TITLE Artist
1 1 LOVE THE WAY YOU LIE Eminem Feat. Rihanna
2 3 WAKA WAKA (THIS TIME FOR AFRICA) Shakira Feat. Freshlyground
3 2 WE NO SPEAK AMERICANO Yolanda Be Cool & DCup
4 - SHAME Robbie Williams & Gary Barlow
5 - FORGET YOU Cee Lo Green
6 4 DYNAMITE Taio Cruz
7 8  TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry
8 9  MIGNON MIGNON Rene La Taupe
9 7 ILIKE IT Enrique Iglesias Feat.Pitbull
6  JUST THE WAY YOU ARE Bruno Mars
1 OVER THE RAINBOW lIsrael Kamakawiwo’Ole
2 BUMPY RIDE Mohombi
13 - MIAMI 2 IBIZA Swedish House Mafia vs Tinie Tempah
14 5 WRITTEN THE STARS Tinie Tempah
15 10  CLUB CAN'T HANDLE ME Flo Rida Feat. David Guetta
16 16 TONIGHT Alex Max
17 15 WONDERFUL LIFE Hurts
18 19  AIRPLANES B.0.B Feat. Hayley Williams
19 14 CALIFORNIA GURLS Katy Perry Feat. Snoop Dogg
20 - NEIN, MANN! Laserkraft 3D

TW LW TITLE Artist

1  GOING BACK Phil Collins

2 2 ATHOUSAND SUNS Linkin Park

3 3 CLAPTON Eric Clapton

4 - HARD KNOCKS Joe Cocker

5 4 GUITAR HEAVEN: THE GREATEST GUITAR CLASSICS OF ALL TIME Santana
6 6 RECOVERY Eminem

7 - DISC-OVERY Tinie Tempah

8 17 SIGH NO MORE Mumford & Sons

9 7  ROCK SYMPHONIE David Garrett

10 5  SCIENCE & FAITH The Script

1 - GROSSE FREIHEIT Unheilig

12 8  TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry

13 10  LE NOISE Neil Young

14 - AYEAR WITHOUT RAIN Selena Gomez & The Scene
15 -  25AHa

16 14 THE FAME Lady Gaga

17 12 VI-COMMITMENT Seal

18 11 HAPPINESS Hurts

19 13 BEYOND HELL / ABOVE HEAVEN Volbeat
20 - LA COLOMBE Soprano

(Courtesy: Billboard®)
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NZ Top 20 Charts - Week Commencing 18th October 2010

Singles
TW LW TITLE Artist

1 1 JUST THE WAY YOU ARE Bruno Mars

2 2 ONLY GIRL (IN THE WORLD) Rihanna

3 6  SOMETHING IN THE WATER Brooke Fraser

4 3  CHOOSE YOU Stan Walker

5 8  F*™KYOU Cee-Lo Green

6 4 TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry

7 5  DJ GOT US FALLIN’ IN LOVE Usher Feat. Pitbull
8 7 DYNAMITE Taio Cruz

9 - STARSHIP LULLABY Tiki Taane

10 10 BROKEN MACHINE Zowie

11 9  BEAUTIFUL MONSTER Ne-Yo

12 19  JUST A DREAM Nelly

13 11 |LIKEIT Enrique Iglesias Feat. Pitoull

14 14  KICKSTARTS Example

15 13 WRITTEN IN THE STARS Tinnie Tempah Feat. Eric Turner
16 12 LOVE THE WAY YOU LIE Eminem Feat. Rihanna

17 - FIREWORK Katy Perry

18 15  SATURDAY Basshunter

19 17  CLUB CAN'T HANDLE ME Flo Rida Feat. David Guetta
20 - ANGEL Akon

Albums
TW LW TITLE Artist

1 19 HOLY SMOKE Gin

2 1 TEENAGE DREAM Katy Perry

3 4 GOING BACK Phil Collins

4 6  FROM THE INSIDE OUT Stan Walker

5 2 GUITAR HEAVEN: THE GREATEST GUITAR CLASSICS OF ALL TIME Santana
6 8  RECOVERY Eminem

7 - POWER TO THE PEOPLE: THE HITS John Lennon

8 3 ATHOUSAND SUNS Linkin Park

9 5  IGNITE Shihad

10 - ON THE ROAD AGAIN Katchafire

11 11 CLAPTON Eric Clapton

12 - FOR YOUR ENTERTAINMENT: TOUR EDITION Adam Lambert
13 9  ASYLUM Disturbed

14 14  BREATHLESS Isla Grant

15 7 PASSIVE ME, AGGRESSIVE YOU The Naked And Famous

16 16 MY WORLDS Justin Bieber

17 - PERFECT FLAWS Black River Drive

18 13 THE BEST OF: 2010 TOUR EDITION Isla Grant

19 10  SIXFEET DOWN UNDER Metallica

20 15 BAND OF JOY Robert Plant

(Courtesy of RIANZ®)
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Australian Artist Overseas Chart Performance - Week Commencing 18t October 2010

Singles
Artist Title Dist. Country ™ Lw Date
MINOGUE, KYLIE All The Lovers WAR Europe 39 (36) 18.10.2010
Get Outta My Way UK 50 (31) 18.10.2010
Europe 68 (25) 18.10.2010
YOLANDA BE COOL & We No Speak Americano UMA Europe 3 (2) 18.10.2010
DCUP UK 33 (20) 18.10.2010
Canada 31 (31) 18.10.2010
USA 48 (63) 18.10.2010
URBAN, KEITH Put You In A Song EMI Canada 7 () 18.10.2010
Albums
Artists Title Dist. Country ™ Lw Date
AC/DC Iron Man 2 Soundtrack SME USA 101 (70) 18.10.2010
Europe 69 (62) 18.10.2010
DONOVAN, JASON Soundtrack Of The 80s UMA UK 20 (-) 18.10.2010
MINOGUE, KYLIE Aphrodite WAR UK 55 (35) 18.10.2010
Europe 85 (69) 18.10.2010
PENDULUM Immersion WAR UK 74 (73) 18.10.2010
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ARIA New Releases Singles - Week Commencing 18th October 2010

There are no single new releases this week.

Andy C

Angels, The

Apache Beat

Badfinger

Barbra Streisand

Billy Preston

Bleeding Knees Club

Bob Dylan

ARIA New Releases Albums - Week Commencing 18th October 2010
Nightlife 5 Compact Disc INE RAMMLPCD14

Liveline Compact Disc UMA BLUE1852

Fashion And Fame * Talk About You * Take A Long Line * Shadow Boxer * Be With You * Marseilles * | Ain't The One * Save Me * No
Secrets * Night Comes Early * Long Night * City Out Of Control * Nothin' To Win * Eat City * Easy Prey * No Sleep In Hell * Stand Up * Is
That You * Mr. Damage * After The Rain * Love Takes Care * Don't Waste My Time * Small Price * Am | Ever Gonna See Your Face
Again (live) * Underground * Comin' Down * Did You Hurt Somebody * Standing Over You * Run For The Shelter * Back On You * Face
The Day (Live) * Smalltalk * Into The Heat * Gonna Leave You * No Secrets * Am | Ever Gonna See Your Face Again * Take a Long Line
* After the Rain * Shadow Boxer * Comin' Down * Eat City * Love Takes Care * Run For The Shelter * Save Me * Back On You * Stand Up
* Don't Waste My Time * Face The Day * Standing Over You * City Out Of Control * Small Talk * Mr Damage * Night Comes Early * Long
Night * Is That You * No Sleep In Hell * Talk About You * | Ain't The One * Be With You * Fashion & Fame * Marseilles * Small Price

Last Chants Compact Disc INE PODCDO0749
Knives * Walking On Fire * Let It Go * A Break In The Light * Tropics * Your Powers Are Magic * Nightwaters * It Will Be * Fear Of Falling *
Last Chants * Another Day * Blood Thrills * Another Day (Wallpaper Rmx)

Magic Christian Music Compact Disc EMI 6424382

Come And Get It * Crimson Ship * Dear Angie * Fisherman (1969 Remix) * Midnight Sun * Beautiful And Blue * Rock Of All Ages * Carry
On Till Tomorrow * I'm In Love * Walk Out In The Rain * Angelique * Knocking Down Our Home * Give It A Try * Maybe Tomorrow * And
Her Daddy's A Millionaire (Alternative Version) * Mrs. Jones (Remix) * Sali Bloo (Mono Mix) * See-Saw Granpa (Mono Mix) * I've Been
Waiting (Unedited Remix)

No Dice Compact Disc EMI 9058072

| Can't Take It * | Don't Mind * Love Me Do * Midnight Caller * No Matter What * Without You * Blodwyn * Better Days * It Had To Be *
Watford John * Believe Me * We're For The Dark * | Can't Take It (Extended Version) * Without You (Studio Demo Version) (Mono) *
Photograph (aka - Friends Are Hard To Find) * Believe Me (Alternative Version) * No Matter What (Studio Demo Version) (Mono)

Straight Up Compact Disc EMI 6424402

Take It All * Baby Blue * Money * Flying * I'd Die Babe * Name Of The Game * Suitcase * Sweet Tuesday Momning * Day After Day *
Sometimes * Perfection * It's Over * Il Be The One * Name Of The Game (Earlier Version) * Baby Blue (US Single Mix) * Baby Please *
No Good At All * Sing For The Song

Ass Compact Disc EMI 6424392
Apple Of My Eye * Get Away * Icicles * The Winner * Blind Owl * Constitution * When | Say * Cowboy * | Can Love You * Timeless * Do
You Mind * Apple Of My Eye (Early Mix) * Blind Owl * Regular * Timeless

Ultimate Collection, The Compact Disc SME 88697790432

Memory * No More Tears (enough Is Enough) * Way We Were, The * Guilty * I've Dreamed Of You * Somewhere * People * Send In The
Clowns * Love Theme From "a Star Is Born" (evergreen) * Don't Rain On My Parade * As If We Never Said Goodbye * Tell Him * Smile *
Papa Can You Hear Me? * Woman In Love * Stranger In A Strange Land (Album Version) * You Don't Bring Me Flowers * In The Wee
Small Hours Of The Morning (Orchestra Version)

That's The Way God Planned It Compact Disc EMI 9082412

Do What You Want * | Want To Thank You * Everything's All Right * She Belongs To Me * It Doesn't Matter * Morning Star * Hey Brother *
What About You * Let Us All Get Together Right Now * This Is It * Keep To Yourself * That's The Way God Planned It (parts 1 A * Through
All Times * As | Get Older * That's The Way God Planned It (alternate * Do What You Want * | Want To Thank You * Everything's All Right
* She Belongs To Me * It Doesn't Matter * Morning Star * Hey Brother * What About You? * Let Us All Get Together Right Now * This Is It *
Keep It To Yourself * That's The Way God Planned It (Parts 1 And 2) * Through All Times * As | Get Older * That's The Way God Planned
It (Alternative Version) * Something's Got To Change

Encouraging Words Compact Disc EMI 9082392

Right Now * Little Girl * Use What You Got * My Sweet Lord * Let The Music Play * The Same Thing Again * I've Got A Feeling * Sing One
For The Lord * When You Are Mine * | Don't Want You To Pretend * Encouraging Words * All Things (Must) Pass * You've Been Acting
Strange * As Long As | Got My Baby * All That I've Got (I'm Gonna Give It To You) * How Long Has The Train Been Gone

Virginity Compact Disc SHK 10U003

The Witmark Demos: 1962-1964 (The Bootleg Series Vol. 9) Compact Disc SME 88697761792

Don't Think Twice, It's All Right (demo) * When The Ship Comes In * The Times They Are A-Changin' (Album Version) * Man On The
Street (Fragment) * Hard Times In New York Town * Poor Boy Blues * Ballad For A Friend * Rambling, Gambling Willie * Talking Bear
Mountain Picnic Massacre Blues * Standing On The Highway * Man On The Street * Blowin' In The Wind * Long Ago, Far Away * A Hard
Rain's A-Gonna Fall * Tomorrow Is A Long Time * The Death Of Emmett Till * Let Me Die In My Footsteps * Ballad Of Hollis Brown * Quit
Your Low Down Ways * Baby, I'm In The Mood For You * Bound To Lose, Bound To Win * All Over You * I'd Hate To Be You On That
Dreadful Day * Long Time Gone * Talkin' John Birch Paranoid Blues * Masters Of War * Oxford Town * Farewell * Walkin' Down The Line
* | Shall Be Free * Bob Dylan's Blues * Bob Dylan's Dream * Boots Of Spanish Leather * Girl From The North Country * Seven Curses *
Hero Blues * Whatcha Gonna Do? * Gypsy Lou * Ain't Gonna Grieve * John Brown * Only A Hobo * Paths Of Victory * Guess I'm Doing
Fine * Baby, Let Me Follow You Down * Mama, You Been On My Mind * Mr. Tambourine Man * I'll Keep It With Mine
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Bob Dylan The Best Of The Original Mono Recordings Compact Disc SME 88697791672
You're No Good * Talkin' New York * In My Time Of Dyin' * Man Of Constant Sorrow * Fixin' To Die * Pretty Peggy-O * Highway 51 *
Gospel Plow * Baby, Let Me Follow You Down * House Of The Risin' Sun * Freight Train Blues * Song To Woody * See That My Grave Is
Kept Clean * Blowin' In The Wind * Girl From The North Country * Masters Of War * Down The Highway * Bob Dylan's Blues * A Hard
Rain's A-Gonna Fall * Don't Think Twice, It's All Right * Bob Dylan's Dream * Oxford Town * Talkin' World War Il Blues * Corrina, Corrina
* Honey, Just Allow Me One More Chance * | Shall Be Free * The Times They Are A-Changin' * Ballad Of Hollis Brown * With God On Our
Side * One Too Many Mornings * North Country Blues * Only A Pawn In Their Game * Boots Of Spanish Leather * When The Ship Comes
In * The Lonesome Death Of Hattie Carroll * Restless Farewell * All | Really Want To Do * Black Crow Blues * Spanish Harlem Incident *
Chimes Of Freedom * | Shall Be Free No. 10 * To Ramona * Motorpsycho Nitemare * My Back Pages * | Don't Believe You * Ballad In
Plain D * It Ain't Me Babe * Subterranean Homesick Blues * She Belongs To Me * Maggie's Farm * Love Minus Zero/No Limit * Outlaw
Blues * On The Road Again * Bob Dylan's 115th Dream * Mr. Tambourine Man * Gates Of Eden * It's Alright Ma (I'm Only Bleeding) * It's
All Over Now, Baby Blue * Like A Rolling Stone * Tombstone Blues * It Takes A Lot To Laugh, It Takes A Train To Cry * From A Buick 6 *
Ballad Of A Thin Man * Queen Jane Approximately * Highway '61 Revisited * Just Like Tom Thumb's Blues * Desolation Row * Rainy Day
Women #12 & 35 * Pledging My Time * Visions Of Johanna * One Of Us Must Know * | Want You * Stuck Inside Of Mobile With The
Memphis Blues Again * Leopard-Skin Pill-Box Hat * Just Like A Woman * Most Likely You Go Your Way And I'll Go Mine * Temporary Like
Achilles * Absolutely Sweet Marie * 4th Time Around * Obviously 5 Believers * Sad Eyed Lady Of The Lowlands * John Wesley Harding *
As | Went Out One Morning * | Dreamed | Saw St. Augustine * All Along The Watchtower * The Ballad Of Frankie Lee And Judas Priest *
Drifter's Escape * Dear Landlord * | Am A Lonesome Hobo * | Pity The Poor Immigrant * The Wicked Messe

Bryan Ferry Olympia Compact Disc EMI 9064282
You Can Dance * Alphaville * Heartache By Numbers * Me Oh My * Shameless * Song To The Siren * No Face, No Name, No Number *
BF Bass (Ode To Olympia) * Reason Or Rhyme * Tender Is The Night

Cecilia Bartoli Sospiri Compact Disc UMA 4782558
4782249
Church, The The Best Of The Radio Songs Compact Disc EMI 9181882

Under The Milky Way * Metropolis * Unguarded Moment, The * Aimost With You * Reptile (Single Version) * Comedown * Tear It All Away
* Electric Lash * Constant In Opal * Tantalized * Numbers * Easy * Louisiana (Single Version) * Ripple (Single Version) * Deadman's Hand
* Loveblind * Don't You Fall

Of Skins And Heart Compact Disc EMI 9181712

Unguarded Moment, The * Bel-air * Too Fast For You * For A Moment We're Strangers * Chrome Injury * Memories In Future Tense * Is
This Where You Live * She Never Said * Fighter Pilot... Korean War * Don't Open The Door To Strangers * Sisters * Tear It All Away *
You've Got To Go * Fraulein * Unguarded Moment/bel-air/too Fast For Youltear It All Away (video), The * Is This Where You Live * For A
Moment We're Strangers * Chrome Injury * She Never Said * Don't Open The Door To Strangers * Memories In Future Tense * Bel-Air *
Fighter Pilot... Korean War * In A Heartbeat * Busdriver

Blurred Crusade, The Compact Disc EMI 9181722

Almost With You * When You Were Mine * Field Of Mars * An Interlude * Secret Corners * Just For You * A Fire Bumns * To Be In Your
Eyes * You Took * Don't Look Back * Life Speeds Up * Golden Dawn, The * Blurred Crusade (video), The * To Be In Your Eyes * When
You Were Mine * The Golden Dawn * Life Speeds Up * Just For You * Don't Look Back * Field Of Mars * You Took * An Interlude * Secret
Corners * A Fire Burns

Seance Compact Disc EMI 9181732

Fly * One Day * Electric * It's No Reason * Travel By Thought * Disappear? * Electric Lash * Now | Wonder Why * Dropping Names * It
Doesn't Change * Someone Special * Autumn Soon * One Day * It Doesn't Change * Fly * Electric * Travel By Thought * Disappear? *
Now | Wonder Why * Dropping Names * Someone Special * Autumn Soon

Heyday Compact Disc EMI 9181752
Tantalized * Myrrh * Tristesse * Already Yesterday * Columbus * Happy Hunting Ground * Disenchanted * Night Of Light * Youth
Worshipper * Roman * As You Will * View, The

Daath Daath Compact Disc EMI 9979882
Denise Donatelli When The Lights Are Low Compact Disc MGM  SCD2109
Doobie Brothers, The World Gone Crazy Compact Disc SHK CTX603CD
Doris Troy Doris Troy Compact Disc EMI 9082432

Ain't That Cute * Special Care * Give Me Back My Dynamite * You Tore Me Up Inside * Games People Play * Gonna Get My Baby Back *
I've Got To Be Strong * Hurry * So Far * Exactly Like You * You Give Me Joy Joy * Don't Call Me No More * Jacob's Ladder * All That I've
Got (I'm Gonna Give It To You) * Get Back * Dearest Darling * What You Will Blues * Vaya Con Dios * All That I've Got (I'm Gonna Give It
To You) (Alternative Version)

Eric Whitacre Light & Gold Compact Disc UMA 2743209

Jackie Lomax Is This What You Want Compact Disc EMI 9082552
Speak To Me * Is This What You Want? * How Can You Say Goodbye * Sunset * Sour Milk Sea * | Fall Inside Your Eyes * Little Yellow
Pills * Take My Word * Eagle Laughs At You, The * Baby You're A Lover * You've Got Me Thinking * | Just Don't Know * New Day * Won't
You Come Back * Liverpool * Thumbin' A Ride * How The Web Was Woven * Speak To Me * Is This What You Want? * How Can You
Say Goodbye * Sunset * Sour Milk Sea * Fall Inside Your Eyes * Little Yellow Pills * Take My Word * The Eagle Laughs At You * Baby
You're A Lover * You've Got Me Thinking * | Just Don't Know * New Day (Mono Single Mix) * Thumbin' A Ride * How The Web Was
Woven * You've Got To Be Strong (Mono) * You Make It With Me (Mono) * Can You Hear Me (Mono)
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James Taylor

Jim Jones Revue, The
John Foxx & Louis Gordon

John Tavener

Judson Mancebo

Kelley Stoltz

Mark Salling

Mary Hopkin

Mary Hopkin

Modern Jazz Quartet, The

Murray Gold
Nels Cline

Neon Indian

Neu!
Plain White T's

Pure Reason Revolution

Rory Gallagher
Sonia Brex

Stereophonics

James Taylor Compact Disc EMI 9058112

Don't Talk Now * Something's Wrong * Knockin' Round The Zoo * Sunshine Sunshine * Taking It In * Something In The Way She
Moves * Carolina In My Mind * Brighten Your Night With My Day * Night Owl * Rainy Day Man * Circle 'Round The Sun * The Blues
Is Just A Bad Dream * Sunny Skies (Demo Version) * Let Me Ride (Demo Version) * Sunshine Sunshine (Mono Demo Version) *
Carolina In My Mind (Mono Demo Version)

Buming Your House Down Compact Disc UMA PIASL049CD
Impossible Compact Disc MGM  META18CD
The Whale + Celtic Requiem Compact Disc EMI 9086352

Documentary * Melodrama And Pantomime * Invocation * The Storm * The Swallowing * The Prayer * In The Belly * The Vomiting *
Celtic Requiem * Celtic Requiem * Celtic Requiem * Nomine Jesu * Coplas (2010 - Remaster)

Babies Love - Elton John Compact Disc UMA 2750310
Babies Love - Creedence Clearwater Revival Compact Disc UMA 2750312
Babies Love - Madonna Compact Disc UMA 2750313
Babies Love - Abba Compact Disc UMA 2750322
To Dreamers Compact Disc INE SPCD890

Rock and Roll With Me * Pinecone * Keeping The Flame * Fire Escape * | Remember, You Were Wild * Ventriloquist * Baby | Got
News * Little Girl * | Don't Get That * | Like, | Like * August * Love Let Me In Again * Bottle Up

Pipe Dreams Compact Disc UMA 0311902

Post Card Compact Disc EMI 9058092

Those Were The Days * Lord Of The Reedy River * Happiness Runs (Pebble And The Man) * Love Is The Sweetest Thing * Y
Blodyn Gwyn * The Honeymoon Song * The Puppy Song * Inch Worm * Voyage Of The Moon * Lullaby Of The Leaves * Young
Love * Someone To Watch Over Me * Prince En Avignon * The Game * There's No Business Like Show Business (Annie Get Your
Gun, Act 1) * Turn Turn Turn (To Everything There Is A Season) * Goodbye * Sparrow * Fields Of St. Etienne

Earth Song - Ocean Song Compact Disc EMI 9058102
International * There's Got To Be More * Silver Birch And Weeping Willow * How Come The Sun * Earth Song * Martha * Streets Of
London * The Wind * Water, Paper And Clay * Ocean Song * Kew Gardens * When | Am Old One Day * Let My Name Be Sorrow

Under The Jasmin Tree / Space Compact Disc EMI 9082452
The Blue Necklace * Three Little Feelings (Part I, II, Ill) * Exposure * The Jasmin Tree * Visitor From Venus * Visitor From Mars *
Here's That Rainy Day (Camnival Of Flanders) * Dilemma * Adagio From Concierto De Aranjuez * Yesterday

Doctor Who Series 4 - The Specials Compact Disc MGM  SILCD1340
Dirty Baby Compact Disc MGM  CG142
Mind Ctrl: Psychic Chasms Possessed Compact Disc INE PF116

(Am) * Deadbeat Summer * Laughing Gas * Terminally Chill * (If | Knew, I'd Tell You) * 6669 (I don't know if you know) * Should
Have Taken Acid * Psychic Chasms * Local Joke * Ephemeral Artery * 7000 (Reprise) * Mind Drips * Sleep Paralysist * Deadbeat
Summer (Toro Y Moi Remix) * Should Have Taken Acid With You (Body Language Remix) * If I Knew, I'd Tell You (Javelin Remix) *
Mind Drips (Bibio Remix) * Terminally Chill (Yacht Remix) * Ephemeral Artery (Darby Cicci of the Antlers/Fresh Breath Remix) *
Local Joke (Dntel Mix)

Boxset Vinyl INE LPGRON102
Wonders Of The Younger Compact Disc UMA 8714963
Hammer And Anvil Compact Disc EMI 0504438
Hammer And Anvil Compact Disc EMI 0504432
Beat Club Sessions, The Compact Disc SHK CTX604CD
Naif Compact Disc MGM  PIR2442
Performance And Cocktails Compact Disc UMA 5330153

She Takes Her Clothes Off * Pick A Part That's New * T-shirt Suntan * Is Yesterday Tomorrow Today? * | Wouldn't Believe Your
Radio * Roll Up And Shine * Bartender And The Thief - Album Version, The * Hurry Up And Wait * Just Looking - Album Version *
Half The Lies You Tell Aint True * A Minute Longer * Plastic California * | Stopped To Fill My Car Up

Word Gets Around Compact Disc UMA 5330159

Local Boy In The Photograph * Looks Like Chaplin * Too Many Sandwiches * Check My Eyelids For Holes * Same Size Feet *
Traffic * Not Up To You * Goldfish Bowl * Last Of The Big Time Drinkers * Billy Davey's Daughter * A Thousand Trees * More Life In
A Tramp's Vest
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Swedish House Mafia Until One Compact Disc EMI 9096662
One More Time * Tell Me Why * | Found You (Remode) * In The Air (Axwell Remix) * Monday * How Soon Is Now (Extended) * One
(Original Mix) * One (Extended Version) * Walk With Me (Axwell vs. Daddy’s Groove Remix) * Teenage Crime (Axwell & Henrik B
Remode) * Miami 2 Ibiza * Miami 2 Ibiza * Reach Out (Original Mix) / You Got The Love (feat. Candi Staton) * Leave The World
Behind (feat. Deborah Cox) * Nothing But Love (Remode) * Valodja (Original Mix) * Kidsos (Original Mix) / We Are Your Friends
(Original Mix) * Tivoli (Original Mix) / Walking On A Dream * Satisfaction (Isak Original Extended) * Show Me Love (feat. Robin S) *
Knas * Meich (Original Mix) / Clocks * Swedish Beauty / Diamond Life (starring Julie McKnight) * Silvia (Sebastian Ingrosso & Dirty
South Remix)

The Band Perry The Band Perry Compact Disc UMA 2750045

The Radha Krsna Temple The Radha Krsna Temple Compact Disc EMI 9176722
Govinda * Sri Guruvastak * Bhaja Bhakata/Arotrika * Hare Krsna Mantra * Sri Isopanisad * Bhaja Hure Mana * Govinda Jai Jai *
Prayer To The Spiritual Masters * Namaste Saraswati Devi

Various Apple Box Set Compact Disc EMI 9183722
When | Say * | Can Love You * Those Were The Days * Carolina In My Mind (Stereo) * Maybe Tomorrow (Stereo) * Thingumybob
(Stereo) * King Of Fuh (Mono) * Sour Milk Sea * Goodbye * That's The Way God Planned It * New Day (Mono Single Mix) * Golden
Slumbers/Carry That Weight * Give Peace A Chance (Mono) * Come And Get It * Ain't That Cute * My Sweet Lord * Try Some, Buy
Some * Govinda * We're On Our Way * Saturday Nite Special (Mono) * God Save Us * Sweet Music * Day After Day * Don't Talk
Now * Something's Wrong * Knockin' Round The Zoo * Sunshine Sunshine * Taking It In * Something In The Way She Moves *
Carolina In My Mind * Brighten Your Night With My Day * Night Owl * Rainy Day Man * Circle 'Round The Sun * The Blues Is Just A
Bad Dream * Sunny Skies (Demo Version) * Let Me Ride (Demo Version) * Sunshine Sunshine (Mono Demo Version) * Carolina In
My Mind (Mono Demo Version) * Lord Of The Reedy River * Happiness Runs (Pebble And The Man) * Love Is The Sweetest Thing
*Y Blodyn Gwyn * The Honeymoon Song * The Puppy Song * Inch Worm * Voyage Of The Moon * Lullaby Of The Leaves * Young
Love * Someone To Watch Over Me * Prince En Avignon * The Game * There's No Business Like Show Business (Annie Get Your
Gun, Act 1) * Turn Turn Turn (To Everything There Is A Season) * Sparrow * Fields Of St. Etienne * International * There's Got To
Be More * Silver Birch And Weeping Willow * How Come The Sun * Earth Song * Martha * Streets Of London * The Wind * Water,
Paper And Clay * Ocean Song * Kew Gardens * When | Am Old One Day * Let My Name Be Sorrow * Crimson Ship * Dear Angie *
Fisherman (1969 Remix) * Midnight Sun * Beautiful And Blue * Rock Of All Ages * Carry On Till Tomorrow * I'm In Love * Walk Out
In The Rain * Angelique * Knocking Down Our Home * Give It A Try * Maybe Tomorrow * And Her Daddy's A Millionaire (Alternative
Version) * Mrs. Jones (Remix) * Sali Bloo (Mono Mix) * See-Saw Granpa (Mono Mix) * I've Been Waiting (Unedited Remix) * | Can't
Take It * | Don't Mind * Love Me Do * Midnight Caller * No Matter What * Without You * Blodwyn * Better Days * It Had To Be *
Watford John * Believe Me * We're For The Dark * | Can't Take It (Extended Version) * Without You (Studio Demo Version) (Mono) *
Photograph (aka - Friends Are Hard To Find) * Believe Me (Alternative Version) * No Matter What (Studio Demo Version) (Mono) *
Take It All * Baby Blue * Money * Flyin

Hits & Stars Shipper - October 2010 Compact Disc SME 88697806720
F*>K Dance Let's Art: Sounds From A New American Compact Disc INE K7266CD
Underground

Crimewave [Crystal Castles VS Health] (Album Version) * My Girls * Feel It All Around * Despicable Dogs * Lovesick Teenagers *
Fax Shadow * Hot Shit (Creep Remix) * See Birds * Body Heat * Tangled * Anything * Kartwheels * Paradise * Aqua Net *
Transparent Now (Thin Veil) * 15 to 20 (Bim Marx Remix) * Sedsumthing * Bicycle (Horrors Cosmic Dub)

Summer Code Compact Disc UMA LMCD0113
100 Greatest American TV Themes Compact Disc MGM  SILCD1319
Come And Get It - The Best Of Apple Records Compact Disc EMI 6463972

Those Were The Days * Carolina In My Mind (Stereo) * Maybe Tomorrow (Stereo) * Thingumybob (Stereo) * King Of Fuh (Mono) *
Sour Milk Sea * Goodbye * That's The Way God Planned It * New Day (Mono Single Mix) * Golden Slumbers/Carry That Weight *
Give Peace A Chance (Mono) * Come And Get It * Ain't That Cute * My Sweet Lord * Try Some, Buy Some * Govinda * We're On
Our Way * Saturday Nite Special (Mono) * God Save Us * Sweet Music * Day After Day (2010 - Remaster)

Godskitchen Pure Trance Anthems 2011 Compact Disc EMI NEWCD9084
Showtek: F**k The System Compact Disc EMI SHOWTEK1

| Love Techno 2010 (Mixed By Steve Aoki) Compact Disc EMI LLCD8

100 Songs - The 50's Compact Disc EMI SONCDO03
100 Songs - The 60's Compact Disc EMI SONCD02
100 Songs - Easy Listening Compact Disc EMI SONCD04
100 Songs - The Memories Compact Disc EMI SONCD05
100 Songs - Musicals Compact Disc EMI SONCDO1
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ARIA New Releases DVDs - Week Commencing 18t October 2010

Colin Hay Live At The Corner DVD MGM  COM4546
Dusty Springfield Dusty In Deutschland DVD MGM  ZVD002
Hilltop Hoods Parade Of The Dead Blu-Ray UMA GERBRD001
Parade Of The Dead DVD UMA GERDVDO001
Pretenders, The Live In London DVD UMA LIB88DVD

Boots Of Chinese Plastic * Don't Cut Your Hair * Talk Of The Town * Message Of Love * Kid * The Nothing Maker * Don't Lose Faith
In Me * Back On The Chain Gang * Love's A Mystery * Rosalee * | Go To Sleep * Don't Get Me Wrong * Tequila * Stop Your
Sobbing * Day After Day * Cuban Slide * Breaking The Concrete * Thumbelina * Middle Of The Road * The Wait * Tattooed Love
Boys * Precious * I'll Stand By You * Brass In Pocket * Boots Of Chinese Plastic * Don't Cut Your Hair * Talk Of The Town * Kid *
The Nothing Maker * Don't Lose Faith In Me * Back On The Chain Gang * Love's A Mystery * Don't Get Me Wrong * Tequila * Stop
Your Sobbing * Day After Day * Cuban Slide * Middle Of The Road * The Wait * Tattooed Love Boys * Precious * I'll Stand By You *
Brass In Pocket

Various Mississippi Sheiks Tribute Concert - Live in Vancouver DVD MGM  BHCDO0066
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